Georgia State University

ScholarWorks @ Georgia State University
Business Administration Dissertations

Programs in Business Administration

Summer 8-12-2013

Optimizing Marketing Activities for Different Levels of Customer
Relationships
Karl G. Hellman
GSU

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarworks.gsu.edu/bus_admin_diss

Recommended Citation
Hellman, Karl G., "Optimizing Marketing Activities for Different Levels of Customer Relationships."
Dissertation, Georgia State University, 2013.
doi: https://doi.org/10.57709/4355357

This Dissertation is brought to you for free and open access by the Programs in Business Administration at
ScholarWorks @ Georgia State University. It has been accepted for inclusion in Business Administration
Dissertations by an authorized administrator of ScholarWorks @ Georgia State University. For more information,
please contact scholarworks@gsu.edu.

PERMISSION TO BORROW
In presenting this dissertation as a partial fulfillment of the requirements for an advanced
degree from Georgia State University, I agree that the Library of the University shall make it
available for inspection and circulation in accordance with its regulations governing materials of
this type. I agree that permission to quote from, to copy from, or publish this dissertation may
be granted by the author or, in his/her absence, the professor under whose direction it was
written or, in his absence, by the Dean of the Robinson College of Business. Such quoting,
copying, or publishing must be solely for the scholarly purposes and does not involve potential
financial gain. It is understood that any copying from or publication of this dissertation which
involves potential gain will not be allowed without written permission of the author.
Karl G. Hellman

NOTICE TO BORROWERS
All dissertations deposited in the Georgia State University Library must be used only in
accordance with the stipulations prescribed by the author in the preceding statement.
The author of this dissertation is:
Karl G. Hellman
1776 Chadds Lake Dr.
Marietta, GA 30068
The director of this dissertation is:
Wesley James Johnston
Department of Marketing
Robinson College of Business Administration
Georgia State University
Atlanta, GA 30303

Optimizing Marketing Activities for Different Levels of Customer
Relationships
By
Karl G. Hellman
Of
Executive Doctorate in Business
In the J Mack Robinson School of Business
Of
Georgia State University

Georgia State University
Robinson College of Business
2013

Copyright by
Karl G. Hellman
2013

ACCEPTANCE
This dissertation was prepared under the direction of the Karl G. Hellman Dissertation
Committee. It has been approved and accepted by all members of that committee, and it has
been accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Doctoral of Philosophy
in Business Administration in the J. Mack Robinson College of Business of Georgia State
University.

H. Fenwick Huss, Dean

DISSERTATION COMMITTEE
Wesley J. Johnston, Ph.D., Committee Chair
Karen D. Loch, Ph.D., Committee Member
Detmar W. Straub, Ph.D., Committee Member
Jagdish N. Sheth, Ph.D., Committee Member

TABLE OF CONTENTS
CHAPTER I:

INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER II:

LITERATURE REVIEW

11

THE VALUE CO-CREATION CONTINUUM
SUMMARY OF CONTINU LITERATURE
VALUE CO-CREATION
SUMMARY OF VALUE CO-CREATION LITERATURE
RELATIONSHIP QUALITY
SUMMARY OF RELATIONSHIP QUALITY LITERATURE
MARKETING PRACTICES
SUMMARY OF MARKETING PRACTICES
SUMMARY OF LITERATURE REVIEW

13
23
24
31
31
33
34
36
36

CONCEPTUAL MODEL

37

VALUE CO-CREATION RELATIONSHIP LEVEL CONTINUUM
CONSTRUCT DEFINITION
THE VALUE CO-CREATION CONSTRUCT
SUPPLIER INVESTMENT IN THE RELATIONSHIP MODEL
DYADIC DATA ANALYSIS

37
41
42
46
48

METHODOLOGY

52

DESIGN OF THE SURVEYS
DESIGN OF THE SAMPLE AND EXECUTION OF THE SURVEYS
SUMMARY COMMENTS ON METHODOLOGY

53
55
58

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

60

II.I
II.II
II.III
II.IV
II.V
II.VI
II.VII
II.VIII
II.IX
CHAPTER III:
III.I
III.II
III.III
III.IV
III.V
CHAPTER IV:
IV.I
IV.II
IV.III
CHAPTER V:

1

V.I

FIRST ANALYSIS: MODEL OF THE CUSTOMER’S ASSESSMENT
OF THE RELATIONSHIP LEVEL
V.II
INTERPRETATION OF THE MODEL OF THE CUSTOMER’S
ASSESSMENT OF THE RELATIONSHIP LEVEL
V.III
THE SECOND ANALYSIS: SUPPLIER ASSESSMENT OF THE RELATIONSHIP
LEVEL AS A FUNCTION OF THE SUPPLIER’S INVESTMENT IN
THE RELATIONSHIP
V.IV
THE THIRD ANALYSIS (THE DYADIC ANALYSIS): THE DIFFERENCE
BETWEEN CUSTOMER AND VENDOR ASSESSMENTS OF RELATIONSHIP
LEVEL IS A FUNCTION OF DIFFERENCES IN PERCEPTIONS ABOUT SERVICE
LEVELS, PROBLEMS SOLVED, AND NUMBER OF PEOPLE WITH WHOM
RELATIONSHIPS ARE MAINTAINED
V.V
MODEL OF THE DIFFERENCES IN CUSTOMER VERSUS INTERNAL
RATING OF LEVEL OF RELATIONSHIP
V.VI
INTERPRETATION OF DIFFERENCES MODEL
V.VII FOURTH ANALYSIS: DYADIC ANALYSIS: DIFFERENCE BETWEEN CUSTOMER
AND VENDOR ASSESSMENT OF THE FUTURE OF THE RELATIONSHIP
POINT TO NEED FOR MARKET SEGMENTATION
V.VIII FIFTH ANALYSIS: MARKET SEGMENTATION

v

62
68
69

75
77
82
83
85

V.IX
V.X
V.XI
CHAPTER VI:
VI.I
VI.II
VI.III
VI.IV
VI.V

SEGMENTATION BY DIFFERENCES IN ASSESSMENT
SUMMARY OF RESULTS
MANAGERIAL IMPLICATIONS

89
93
95

CONCLUSION

96

THE ACADEMIC CONTRIBUTIONS
LIMITATIONS OF THIS STUDY AND RESULTANT IMPLICATIONS FOR
FUTURE RESEARCH
MANAGERIAL IMPLICATIONS
IMPLICATIONS FOR FURTHER RESEARCH
SUMMARY OF THE CONTRIBUTIONS TO THEORY AND TO MANAGERIAL
PRACTICE, LIMITATIONS, AND IMPLICATIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH

96

REFERENCES

97
98
99
99
101

APPENDICES
APPENDIX A: QUESTIONNAIRES
APPENDIX B: RELATIONSHIP QUALITY MODEL
APPENDIX C: DYADIC ANALYSES

101
101
116
119

BIBLIOGRAPHY

122

vi

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1:

A Comparison of Discrete Transactions and Relational Exchange

13

Table 2:

Characteristics of the 5 Waves of Marketing Thinking

20

Table 3:

Four Levels of Buyer-Seller Relationships

35

Table 4:

Levels of Buyer-Seller Relationships

39

Table 5:

Definitions of Constructs

41

Table 6:

The Value Co-Creation Construct

43

Table 7:

Hypothesis Summary

51

Table 8:

In the First Model Twelve VIFs Are Under 3.3. Five Are Over 3.3

67

Table 9:

In the Model of the Customer’s Assessment of the Relationship Level,
Seventeen Items Are More Highly Correlated with Their Construct Than
with Other Constructs and Their Items. Four Items Are Correlated More
Highly with “Other Constructs” or Their Items

68

Table 10: Supplier Investment Model Reliability Analysis (Multicollinearity)

73

Table 11: Supplier Investment Model Construct Validity Analysis

74

Table 12: Differences Model Reliability Analysis (Multicollinearity)

80

Table 13: Differences Model Construct Validity Analysis

81

Table 14: Sample of Comments On Innovation As Highest Priority

88

Table 15: Distribution of Dyads

93

Table 16: Four of the Seven Hypotheses Were Validated in Full or Partially

94

Table 17: Proposed Revision of Question Wording

99

Table 18: Reliability Analysis for Quality Model (Appendix B)

117

Table 19: Construct Validity Analysis for Quality Model (Appendix B)

118

vii

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1:

Levels of Buyer-Seller Relationships

3

Figure 2:

Hypothesized Conceptual Model

5

Figure 3:

Plots of Current and Potential Assessments of the Customer View of
the Relationship and the Supplier’s Investment in the Corresponding
Relationship

8

Figure 4:

Evolution from and Exchange Perspective to a Relationship
Perspective

12

Figure 5:

The Range of Marketing Relationships

14

Figure 6:

The Customer Pyramid

16

Figure 7:

Sobel and Sheth’s (2001) Stages of Professional Service Relationships

17

Figure 8:

Different Sales Strategies Require Different Contacts and Discussion Items
with the Customer

18

Figure 9:

Intensity Levels in the Co-Creation of Value

21

Figure 10: Levels of Investment in the Co-Creation of Value

23

Figure 11: Model of Customer Learning Process

30

Figure 12: Determinants of Perceived Service Quality

32

Figure 13: Johnston’s Levels of Buyer-Seller Relationships

38

Figure 14: Customer View of the Relationship Model

44

Figure 15: Supplier Investment in the Relationship Model

48

Figure 16: Comparison of Customer’s Assessment of the Relationship Level Versus
the Supplier’s Investment Level in the Relationship

49

Figure 17: The Five Phases of Analysis That Comprise This Study

56

Figure 18: Analytical Framework for This Study

61

Figure 19: Model of Customer Assessment of the Relationship Level as a Function
of Trust, Satisfaction, Commitment, Social Relationships, and Value
Co-Creation

64

Figure 20: Model of the Supplier’s Assessment of the Relationship Level as a Function
of Investments in Marketing Activities
70
Figure 21: Model of Supplier Assessment of the Relationship Level as a Function of
the Vendor’s Investment in the Relationship

72

Figure 22: Mean Responses of Customer and Internal Assessment of the Level of
Value Co-Creation Relationship

76

Figure 23: Distribution of Customer Assessments of Level of Relationship

77

viii

Figure 24: Sample of Dyadic Responses to Rating Questions

78

Figure 25: Model of Differences between Customer and Internal Levels of
Relationship-Dyadic Data

79

Figure 26: Current and Future Assessments of the Relationship Level by Customer
and Supplier
Figure 27: Value Co-Creation Relationship Level Is Correlated with an Innovation
Figure 28: Segmentation Based on Most Important Problem

84
86
87

Figure 29: Distribution of Dyads

90

Figure 30: Relationship Quality Model (Appendix B)
Figure 31: Current and Future Assessments of the Relationship Level by Customer
and Supplier (Appendix C)
Figure 32: Mean Responses for JBT Internal and Customer Assessment of Marketing
Activities (Appendix C)

ix

116
119
120

Abstract
The discipline of marketing is evolving from a product centric paradigm to a service
centric paradigm. In traditional marketing, all value is invested in the product by the supplier
and it is exchanged for a market determined price by means of an arm’s length transaction. In
the new view, value is co-created by customer and supplier through complex relationships in
which the rewards are determined through negotiation by the principals.
This study contributes to this evolution by recognizing that in practice a supplier will and ought
to continue to have some customer relationships that are transactional and others that involve
higher levels of value co-creation. This study defines a five point continuum of relationships
from transactional to strategic alliance and analyzes dyadic data in which customer and supplier
are asked to evaluate the same relationship from their respective points of view. The result is a
portfolio of a supplier’s relationships that include each of the five levels. Three structured
equation models are validated: one of the customer’s assessment of the level of relationship as
a function of new, behaviorally anchored measures; the second model is the supplier’s
assessment of the level of the relationship as a function of new, behaviorally anchored
measures of investment in the relationship; the third model is the difference between customer
and supplier assessments of the relationship as a function of differences in ratings of new,
behaviorally anchored measures. An additional analysis segments the customer base on the
level of assessment of the current and desired future level of relationship, and targeting and
servicing processes are defined to enable the supplier to match the right offerings to each level
of customer thereby optimizing their investment in their customer portfolio.

x

INTRODUCTION
Marketing and Sales are evolving from a focus on arm’s length transactions to
collaborative relationships between buyers and sellers. And transaction marketing and
relationship marketing are very different.
In transaction marketing all the value is created by the suppliers and packed into their
products. Customers buy the products at prices that are determined by competitive market
forces. Everyone pursues their self-interest in dividing value in a zero-sum game.
On the other hand, in relationship marketing buyers and sellers collaborate to cocreate value. And economic value distribution is wrenched away from Adam Smith’s invisible
hand and placed in the very visible hands of the people cooperating to form the relationship.
(Sheth, 2007)
The field of services marketing contributes to the evolution from transactions to
relationships as well. Len Berry’s definition of a service, “a bundle of benefits that is
simultaneously produced and consumed,” and his observation that “If you provide a service, the
customer is standing in your factory, collaborating with you to create benefits (value)” implies a
value co-creating relationship between supplier and customer. (Berry, 1978)
Since transactional marketing held the field long prior to the advent of relationship
marketing, a great deal of academic effort and rigor went into describing and legitimizing the
differences. And relationship marketing is winning the day.
However, when marketing and sales practitioners try to shift from best practices for
transaction marketing to take advantage of the new insights about and principles of relationship
marketing, they are confronted by a stubborn reality: Some exchanges are still, and of a right
ought to remain, transactional. This is not to say that other exchanges are not relationships.
Many are. But in practice both transactional exchanges and relationships co-exist.
1

2
The practical answer to this dilemma is to segment customers and prospects. Using
Stone’s definition of segmentation, “Different strokes for different folks” — (Stone, 1969) not
only does a supplier need to distinguish between transactional and relationship exchanges
(different folks) but they also need to recognize that the different segments require very
different marketing activities (different strokes).
Again, in practice, not only are there the pure forms of transactional exchanges on the
one hand and relationships on the other, but there are also hybrids in between. In some of
these hybrids, suppliers augment the value of products with services and the customer’s role in
value creation is limited to “value in use.” In other hybrids, customers are involved in more
extensive collaboration.
This study hypothesizes that there is a continuum of the level of value co-creation that
extends from transactional exchange (zero value co-creation) to pure relationship (equal value
co-creation). And the study hypothesizes that at each point along the continuum there is the
need for a distinct set of facilitating marketing activities. (Stone, 1969)
Academic literature has several transaction-to-relationship continua. One is based on
the duration of the relationship (Webster, 1989). Another is based on the level of profitability
of the relationship (Zeithaml, et al., 2002). And another is based on the number of parties
involved in the relationship (Storbacka, 2004). But so far none have been based on the level of
value co-creation.
Figure 1 presents the hypothesized continuum of levels of customer-supplier
relationships. The continuum begins with a purely transactional relationship with no co-creation
of value. The next level is that of credible source in which the supplier augments the basic
product or service with information that the customer engages in using. The third level is that
of a problem solver relationship in which customer and supplier cooperate to solve the

3
customer’s operational problems involving the supplier’s products or services. The fourth level
is trusted advisor status in which customer and supplier collaborate on problems beyond the
supplier’s specific offerings. And the fifth level is a strategic alliance in which collaboration
between customer and supplier is reaches beyond current operations and issues to the creation
of new opportunities and solutions to newly defined problems.

This study also hypothesizes that customers and suppliers might have very different
views of any give relationship. To test this hypothesis and to develop models of how supplier
marketing activities facilitate customer assessment of the level of a given relationship a study of
buyer-seller dyads was conducted.
The dyads in the study were the customer relationships of a large manufacturer of food
machinery (LMFM) that designs, manufactures, installs, and supports the on-going operation

4
and maintenance of vegetable canning lines (e.g., tomato canning lines, refried beans canning
lines, et al.)
The unit of analysis was the dyadic relationship between the supplier and each
vegetable canning plant. Major food processing companies like Con Agra, Campbell’s Soup,
Nestles, et al. each have several plants that focus on different kinds of vegetables and that are
located in proximity to the various locations in which the vegetables are grown. (For example,
concentrations of plants are found in California, the Midwest, the Northeast, the Southeast.)
Decisions about which systems to install and which suppliers are used for maintenance products
and services, as well as which suppliers to consult on problem solving projects are all made at
the plant level.
Data were obtained through two web-based surveys. One was designed to be
completed by “the person at the plant who is most knowledgeable” about their relationship with
the supplier. The other survey was designed to be completed by the internal employee of the
supplier company who is “most knowledgeable about the relationship with the customer.”
One hundred and two responses were obtained and matched into 51 dyads.
It was hypothesized that the customer’s assessment of the relationship would be a
function of five constructs: Trust, Satisfaction with the Relationship, Supplier investment in a
specific list of marketing activities, Commitment to the Relationship, and the supplier’s
investment in developing social relationships with the buyer. Figure 2 diagrams the
hypothesized relationship between these five constructs and the customer’s assessment of the
relationship along the five level continuum of customer-supplier relationships.

5

The study did not validate the hypothesized relationship between three of the constructs
and the customer’s assessment of the level of relationship. It was found that in these
relationships involving very technical, highly engineered production systems, social relationships

6
did not play a big role. It was also found that Trust and Satisfaction with the Relationship were
not related to the customer’s assessment of the level of relationship.
The finding that Trust and Satisfaction with the Relationship did not to play a significant
role in the customer’s assessment of the level of the relationship was different from past studies
that have shown that the Quality of Relationship is a function of Trust, Satisfaction with the
Relationship, as well as Commitment to the relationship.
Because the study’s surveys included measures of the Quality of the Relationship, it
was possible to create models that replicated the past literature. It was found that in this
study’s data, Quality of the Relationship was a function of Trust, Satisfaction with the
Relationship as well as Commitment. This study’s findings were new in the sense that they
replicated the finding with new, behaviorally anchored measures.
The study did, however, validate that the customer’s assessment of the level of the
relationship was a function of Commitment and of a construct consisting of a series of Value
Co-creation Facilitating Marketing Actions. The measures of both of these constructs are
behaviorally anchored—that is, they are measures of marketing activities that a supplier can
choose to invest in to facilitate value co-creation in their relationships with buyers.
Validation of the relationship between the customer’s assessment of the level of value
co-creation in the relationship with the supplier and the constructs, Commitment and Marketing
Activities is a contribution to both academic literature and to managerial practice.
The demonstration that the model of the customer’s view of the level of value cocreation in the relationship is orthogonal to the assessment of the quality of the relationship is
also a valuable learning. This finding means that customers can be completely satisfied with
the quality of relationship at any point along the level of value co-creation continuum. That is,

7
they can be as happy with a Transactional relationship as with a Strategic Alliance—if that level
of value co-creation is what they need and want.
The study also developed a model of the supplier’s assessment of the level of value of
co-creation as a function of their level of investment in that relationship.
Because the study collected dyadic data—customer and supplier assessments of the
same relationship—it was possible to create a model that explained the differences between the
customer’s and the supplier’s assessment of the level of value co-creation as a function of
differences in their assessments of the supplier’s marketing activities and investments.
Results of the dyadic data model were plotted on the graph depicted in Figure 3. It
shows the customer’s assessment of the level of value co-creation on the y-axis and the level of
supplier investment on the x-axis. The point labeled “Now” shows the current assessments and
the point labeled “Potential” shows where customer and supplier envision the relationship in
two or three years.

8

The 450 line in Figure 3 shows a state in which the customer’s assessment of the
relationship is exactly equal to the supplier’s investment. Presumably this would be a state of
equilibrium. Drawing a line that shows the slope of the evolution from current to predicted
relationship shows that in this study’s data set, rather than converging to the equilibrium line
(the 450 line on which the customer’s assessment equals the supplier’s assessment) the
relationships were actually diverging from the equilibrium line.
Follow up interviews with three supplier respondents uncovered that the supplier was
not segmenting their customer base. Their presumption is that higher levels of value cocreation are desirable in all cases. Given the level of resources required to move up the value
co-creation continuum for a specific relationship, this general increase in relationship level
would be impractical. And considering the finding that the quality of the relationship is a
function of meeting customer expectations, not necessarily increasing the level of value co-

9
creation, there appears to be an opportunity to segment the customer base, focus resources on
increasing the level of value co-creation in those accounts that are receptive and desirous of
this level of relationship and at the same time reduce investment in those relationships where a
lower level of value co-creation is appropriate and desired by the customer.
It is encouraging that the mean level of relationship desired by the customers is virtually
the same as the current level of investment by the supplier. This suggests that the supplier
does not need to increase resources invested on average, rather, it needs to reallocate these
investments across customers.
This reallocation of resources to better meet customer expectations and in the process
to increase the total value co-created by the entire customer portfolio is what is meant by
“Optimizing marketing activities for different levels of customer relationships.”
Because the measures of this study’s constructs are behaviorally anchored, it means
that the findings can help suppliers choose the level of investment and the specific activities
that are appropriate for each of their customer relationships.
This dissertation promises to help suppliers make these choices. And it certainly keeps
that promise for the specific supplier involved in the 51 dyads in its data base. It also provides
a nomological basis for hypothesizing how suppliers can go about making these choices in
general.
The balance of this dissertation is organized into the following chapters:
Chapter 2: Literature Review
This chapter traces the evolution from transaction marketing to relationship marketing, the
contribution of services marketing, the recent developments in the co-creation of value and past
work to quantify relationship models.

10
Chapter 3: Conceptual Model
This chapter defines the concepts and sets out the hypotheses about the models and their
implications.
Chapter 4: Methodology
This chapter describes the research setting, the procedures of data collection, and the
labyrinthine process of using SPSS and SmartPLS to validate models and findings.
Chapter 5: Results and Discussion
This chapter discusses the findings about the study’s models and hypotheses.
Chapter 6: Conclusion
This chapter outlines the contributions to theory and to managerial practice and discusses
limitations and implications for future research.
Appendices:
This section contains questionnaires and graphic analyses.
References
This section of the dissertation documents the literature which the present work builds on.

LITERATURE REVIEW
Co-creation of value by buyer and seller is an important topic in academic research
today that has deep roots in the evolution of marketing.
Historical reviews explain that marketing is the modern descendent of micro-economics
which viewed value as being created solely by the supplier and exchanged for a market
determined price paid by the buyer. (Vargo & Lusch 2004, Webster 1992)
The advent of services marketing and relationship marketing (Berry, 1983, Dwyer, Shurr, & Oh
1987) focused attention on the buyer’s role in the creation of value. Even in arm’s length
exchanges of product for price, the buyer is required to use the product to realize its value.
And in more complex interactions, buyers and sellers must collaborate to co-create value.
(Lovelock, 1981)
Sheth and Parvatiyar (1995) refined the idea of co-creation of value by buyer and
seller explaining that post-industrial management and technological practices require marketing
to evolve “to explain the growing marketing phenomena of collaborative involvement of
customers in the production process.”
Figure 4 illustrates how Sheth and Parvatiyar (1995) describe this evolution as moving
from an exchange perspective to a relationship perspective on two dimensions: first evolving
from “value distribution” to “value creation” and second, from “outcome” focus to “process”
focus.

11

12

And later Sheth and Parvatiyar (2000) pointed out that “the phenomenon of cooperation
and collaboration with customers become(s) the dominant paradigm of marketing practice and
research.” (Sheth and Parvatiyar, 2000, p 20.) In the B2B domain, this paradigm of value cocreation is translated into specific marketing activities by Coviello, Brodie, Danaher, and
Johnston (2002) who identify the supplier’s marketing activities required to facilitate conditions
for collaboration and co-creation of value.
The balance of this literature review discusses four important dimensions of the
knowledge foundations on which this study builds. These dimensions are:
1. The value co-creation continuum
2. Evolution of value co-creation literature
3. Linking marketing activities to relationship results
4. Measurement of relationship quality

13
II.I The Value Co-Creation Continuum
Most articles on relationship marketing study the differences between two extremes:
transactional (exchange) marketing versus relationship marketing. Dwyer, Shurr, & Oh’s (1987)
Table 1 from their classic article is typical. It compares transactional exchanges to relationship
marketing on twelve dimensions.
TABLE 1
A Comparison of Discrete Transactions and Relational Exchange*
Contractual Elements
Discrete Transactions
Relational Exchanges
Situational Characteristics
Timing of exchange
(commencement, duration and
termination of exchange)
Number of parties (entities
taking part in some part of the
exchange process)
Obligations (three aspects:
sources of content, sources of
obligation, and specificity)
Expectations for relations
(especially concerned with
conflicts of interest, the
prospects of unity, and potential
trouble)
Process characteristics
Primary personal relations
(social interaction and
communication)
Contractual solidarity (regulation
of exchange behavior to ensure
performance)
Transferability (the ability
transfer rights, obligations, and
satisfactions to other parties)
Cooperation (especially joint
efforts at performance and
planning)
Planning (the process and
mechanisms for coping with
change and conflicts)

Distinct beginning, short duration
and sharp ending by performance
Two parties
Content come from offers and
simple claims, obligations come
from beliefs and customs, (external
enforcement), standardized
obligations
Conflicts of interest (goals) and little
unity are expected, but no future
trouble is anticipated because cash
payment upon instantaneous
performance precludes future
interdependence

Content and sources of obligations are
promises made in relation plus customs
and laws; obligations are customized,
detailed and administered within the
relation
Anticipated conflicts of interest and
future trouble are counterbalanced by
trust and efforts at unity

Minimal personal relationships;
ritual-like communications
predominate
Governed by social norms, rules,
etiquette, and prospects for self
gain
Complete transferability; it matters
not who fulfills contractual
obligation
No joint efforts

Important personal, noneconomic
satisfaction derived; both formal and
informal communications are used
Increased emphasis on legal and selfregulation; psychological satisfactions
cause internal adjustments
Limited transferability; exchange is
heavily dependent on the identity of the
parties
Joint efforts related to both performance
and planning over time; adjustment over
time is endemic
Significant focus on the process of
exchange; detailed planning for the
future exchange within new
environments and to satisfy changing
goals; tacit and explicit assumptions
abound
Significant attention to measuring
specificity, and quantifying all aspects of
performance, including psychic and
future benefits
Increased interdependence increases the
importance of judicious application of
power in the exchange
Likely to include some sharing of benefits
and burdens and adjustments to both
shared and parceled benefits and
burdens over time

Primary focus on the substance of
exchange; no future is anticipated

Measurement and specificity
(calculation and reckoning of
exchange)

Little attention to measurement and
specifications; performance is
obvious

Power (the ability to impose
one’s will on others)

Power may be exercised when
promised are made until promises
are executed
Sharp division of benefits and
burdens in parcels; exclusive
allocation to parties

Division of benefits and burdens
(the extent of sharing of
benefits and burdens)

Commencement traces to previous
agreement, exchange is longer in
duration, reflecting and ongoing process
Often more than two parties involved in
the process and governance of exchange

14
Several articles have posited degrees of relationships along a continuum from arm’s
length transactional exchanges on the one hand, to highly collaborative strategic alliances on
the other. Seven of these continua are relevant to this study. (Coviello, Brodie, Danaher,
Johnston 2002)
Figure 5 presents an early continuum with seven points along a range of marketing
relationships. On one extreme are transactions characterized by buying and selling performed in
discrete exchanges determined by exogenous forces in the market place. The focus on this end
is the product. All information is contained in the price. Marketing’s role is to track and respond
to the exogenous forces. (Webster, 1992)

As soon as transactions become repeated exchanges, marketing can influence the
exchanges through negotiations and relationships between firms—though the relationship
remains adversarial and market forces are still dominant.
Moving down Webster’s continuum, interdependence and cooperation wrest control of
the exchanges to a great extent from market forces and “mutual trust replaces the adversarial
assumptions.” Adam Smith’s invisible hand still pressures and creates limits for the exchanges,
but final design of the exchanges is given over to the very visible hands of buyer and seller
personnel.

15
At the strategic alliance point in Webster’s continuum, buyers’ and sellers’ strategic
purposes take the lead in designing exchanges. And at the network organization point,
strategic alliances are formed with multiple entities.
Stages 1 (Transactions), 4 (Partnerships), and 5 (Strategic Alliances) correspond to the
respective steps in the Value Co-creation Continuum that is used in the present study.
However, stages 2 (repeated transactions) and 3 (Long-term relationships) describe the
longevity of the relationship rather than intermediate levels of value co-creation. Hence our
Value Co-creation Continuum replaces these steps. (Webster 1992)
A second continuum, Grönroos (1995) developed the idea that as a seller moves along
the relationship continuum it must invest increasing levels of resources in interactive marketing,
functional quality, internal marketing, and information systems to permit direct management of
relationships. Market forces as measured indirectly by metrics like market share fade in
importance. This study’s Value Co-creation Continuum calibrates the five stages of investment.
(Grönroos1995)
Figure 6 depicts a third continuum, the customer pyramid arranges customers on a
continuum of profitability. The customer pyramid was created by Zeithaml, Rust, and Lemon
(2001). Their main proposition was that companies should set clear priorities among their
customers and allocate resources that correspond to these priorities. More than just airline
frequent flyer categories, the tiers of the pyramid reflected customer profitability as a function
of ROI including duration, usage, cross-buying, and cost to serve.

16

Subsequent studies showed that prioritizing customers based on profitability in this way
increases supplier profitability while at the same time does not have a deleterious effect on
buyer satisfaction. (Homburg, Christian, Mathias Droll, and Dirk Totzek 2008; Gupta and
Lehmann 2003; Hogan, Lemon, and Rust 2002). And key to achieving optimal results was
shown to be moderated by the supplier’s ability to “assess customer profitability, the quality of
customer information, selective organizational alignment, selective senior-level involvement,
and selective elaboration of planning and control.” To manage “the customer asset,” the seller
needs an in-depth understanding of the underlying sources of value derived from current
customers and how to increase the revenue streams to enhance firm performance (e.g., Hogan,
Lehmann, et al. 2002; Zeithaml 2000) (Gupta and Lehmann 2003; Hogan, Lemon, and Rust
2002). Mayser, Sabine, and Florian von Wangenheim. "Perceived Fairness of Differential
Customer Treatment Consumers’ Understanding of Distributive Justice Really Matters." (2013)
One of the present study’s findings, that the quality of the relationship is orthogonal to
the level of value co-created is consistent with and explained by these studies.

17
Figure 7 depicts a fourth continuum of the co-creation of value by buyer and seller that
was posited by Sobel and Sheth (2001) in describing the stages of professional service
relationships development. In this continuum the first stage is the provision of professional
services in an arm’s length transaction. In the second stage, the professional service provider
uses knowledge of the client’s business to enhance the level of value co-creation, And in the
third stage, value co-creation is enhanced even further in the creation of a true intellectual
partnership.

This study’s Value Co-creation Continuum model is informed by the description of the
behaviors that characterize each of Sobel and Sheth’s levels.
Figure 8 presents a fifth continuum that influenced this study’s model. was the three
stages of value selling from Kaario, Pennanen, Storbacka, and Mäkinen’s book Value Selling
(2003).
Their continuum presents stages of value selling: first, product-based value, second,
solution-based selling value, and third, value co-created with the customer in what they call

customer process innovation.

18

Figure 8 depicts frameworks and tools for executing all three strategies. It describes
introduce the rubric of a “relationship concept” which answers three key questions:” Whom
does the provider want to work with? What is offered to the selected customers and how are
the customer relationships managed?”
Concerning the whom, the authors distinguish both the nature of the contacts and the
discussion items as follows:
Concerning the what, the authors elaborate on a useful focus for each strategy:
“Product sales supports the customer’s purchasing process. Solution sales supports the
customer’s usage process. And Value Sales process supports the customer’s business
processes.”

19
And concerning the how, they recommend different operating models, for each of the
three strategies.
The authors elaborate on the competencies required for implementing Customer Process

Innovation that are quite different from those required by product and solution sales:
Understanding value chain dynamics, understanding the customer’s business drivers and
processes, understanding the supplier’s own organization’s capabilities, the ability to proactively
identify opportunities for customer process innovation, and the ability to mobilize resources.
And they describe how to quantify business impacts and to capture a fair share of the
value created for the supplier firm.
This study’s Value Co-Creation Continuum borrows many of the behaviors they prescribe
for the three strategic levels of value.
Table 2 presents the sixth relationship continuum that influenced this study’s model,
namely, Hedaa, Laurids, and Ritter’s five “waves” of marketing thinking:

20
Table 2
Characteristics of the 5 Waves of Marketing Thinking
Wave

Orientation

Sales arguments

Sales slogan

Theories

1

Competence

Production methods, machinery, materials,

We produce what

Operations

(production)

(core)
competencies, ISO/DIN certification, efficiency
technicalities,

we can

management

Offering

Quality, functions, durability, maintenance, use,

We sell what we

Economy

(product)

construction details, product specifications, metrics:
design,
size, number of customers
weight,

produce

(supply/demand)

3

Solution (sales)

We produce what
customers buy

Marketing mix,
segmentation

4

Problem

Customer specifications, adapted products, order
plans, length of contracts, negotiated prices and
competence,
size, purchasedelivery: timing, packaging, general
discounts, user
logistics
Frequency of contacts, duration of contracts, trust,

We solve individual

Interaction

mutual obligations, commitments, development,
loyalty,
investments, entry and exit (switching) costs,
interdependencies,
social exchange, vulnerability,
maintenance,
information, boundary spanners (roles, norms,
motivation),
exchange of key account management, partnering
capabilities,
Supply network management, outsourcing, inorganizations, customers’ customers, suppliers’
alliances,
co-operation and competition, consortia,
sourcing, virtual
efficiencies,
strategic networks, complexity,
suppliers, R&D
network
membership

customers

relationship
approach,

problems

marketing

We are a part of
a system

Network theory

2

(customer)

5

Network

(Hedaa, Laurids, and Thomas Ritter 2005)

While the five waves do not correspond directly to this study’s five stages of value cocreation, the “sales arguments” that define the five waves include important value co-creation
behaviors that are used in this study’s measurements.
Figure 9 presents the sixth continuum, namely, Prahalad’s and Ramaswamy’s (2004)
continuum that depicts four stages the intensity levels of co-creation of value. Their four stages
are:
1. Market-based transactions
2. Improved business processes across organizational boundaries
3. Joint development of capabilities
4. Joint leverage of the supplier’s and the customer’s combined competencies.

21

The vertical axis describes prerequisites for collaboration which at each stage are:
1. Arm’s length relationship
2. Sharing transaction data
3. Sharing and creating a broader range of information
4. Jointly discovering and creating opportunities

22
This study gathers data to measure the relationship between information sharing and
joint problem solving on the one hand and the level of intensity of co-creation of value on the
other.
Figure 10 depicts the seventh continuum, namely, Dwyer Schurr, and Oh’s (1987)
continuum of the motivational investment of supplier and customer, respectively, in the
relationship. It shows the antipodes being discrete exchange in the lower left hand quadrant
(neither party is motivated to invest in the relationship) versus bilateral relationship in the upper
right hand quadrant (both parties are highly motivated to invest in the relationship.
Intermediate positions are cases where one party is motivated to invest and the other is not.
This study gathers data on each party’s motivation to invest and actual investment in
the relationship, and relates these levels of investment to the stage in the value co-creation
continuum.

23

II.II Summary of Continua Literature
In addition to helping define this study’s Value Co-Creation Continuum model, the seven
continua were encouraging in three ways: First, they legitimized the idea that relationships
vary along continua (as opposed to being one of two dichotomous types (transaction or
relationship). Second, they suggested constructs and measures for the present study to

24
quantify. Third, they did not focus specifically on the idea that a supplier could maintain and
manage a portfolio of customer relationships simultaneously. Thus, they define a knowledge
gap.

II.III Value Co-Creation
Gary Becker presaged the modern study of value co-creation when he modeled the
economic value of the private household. He described: “The household is a value producing
unit which obtains products and services it uses to create value.” To Becker, products and
services, rather than embodying value, were the gubbins that the householder assembled and
used in the creation of “value in use,” as it came to be called. (Becker 1965)
Services marketing was also an early proponent of value co-creation. Len Berry in the
early 80’s defined a service as “a bundle of benefits that is simultaneously produced and
consumed.” He went on to describe the integral involvement of the customer in the
consumption of services. He wrote, “For services, the customer is standing in your ‘factory,’
helping you create your benefits.” (Berry 1983, 1995)
The shift from exchange to value co-creation changes the focus from competitive,
adversarial negotiations between buyer and seller over the division of value, to cooperative
expansion of value through collaboration (Alderson 1965, Kohn 1992, Prahalad and
Ramaswamy 2004). It focuses buyers and sellers on collaborative problem solving. Even
collaboration in defining the problems to be solved in co-creating the voice of the customer is
part of value co-creation. (Jaworski and Kohli 2006)
Prahalad and Ramaswamy (2004) assert that co-creation of value is changing the nature
of competition in our modern economy. They state that our economy is evolving from a
company-centric view of value creation, in which value is embedded in products and services

25
which are exchanged for market-determined prices. They say we are evolving to the cocreation of value by customer and supplier through creative problem solving interactions. In
this new paradigm, shares of economic value (price) are determined through negotiations of
the people involved rather than through the invisible hand of market forces.
Prahalad and Ramaswamy (2004) state that co-creation of value takes place at points of
interaction between or encounters of the supplier and the customer. They define four building
blocks of co-creation of value in their DART model.
The DART model—building blocks of co-creation of value:
D is for Dialogue— Issue focused, problem-solving dialogue is the cornerstone of cocreation of value. This dialogue requires a forum (like joint task forces or user
communities) and rules of engagement (like the rules for adding to Wikipedia).
A is for Access—Access is the decoupling desirable experiences from ownership (like
NYC bicycle rentals). The logical extension is an auto lease that grants access to an SUV
on Saturday and a luxury sedan on Friday evening. Print-on-demand is another example
that grants access to book publishing for a few hundred dollars.
R is for Risk Assessment—As co-creators, customers share responsibility for risk
control and for bearing the consequences of risk. (e.g., Andy Grove researched
treatment options for his cancer and was activity involved in decisions, overriding
medical experts who favored their respective treatment specialties.)
T is for transparency—Intel lets customers design their chips or their respective
devices by giving customer engineers design kits. (This is an example of Access as well
as Transparency. Disclosure of risks is also an example of both Transparency and Risk
Assessment.)

26
And Prahalad and Ramaswamy (2004) describe ten aspects or characteristics of the
points of interaction where co-creation of value takes place.
Ten Characteristics of the Points of interaction where co-creation of value takes place:
1. The points of interaction must afford customers with choice. Examples of
the kinds of choices customers can be provided with are:
 Multiple channels—customers can choose how and where to buy and
receive products and services.
 Customer-specific definitions of value—The very same products or
services may afford one customer with cost savings and another with
productivity enhancement. The customer’s choice depends on their goals
and objectives.
 Easy interactions—Some customers may want to work with a service
person while others may prefer on-line chat. Some may want to do
business in Mandarin, others in Spanish. Some may want the vendor’s
electronic information exchange protocols comply with their own IT
protocols.
 The “bottom billion,” that is the billion poorest people, may want
packaging, price-points, and channels that give them access to products
and services.
2. Shift in the role and meaning of quality.

In the traditional, product-exchange

business paradigm, quality programs focus on perfecting internal processes and
offerings. In the new, co-creation of value paradigm the focus changes to improving
the quality of interactions and co-creation experiences.

27
3. Importance of innovation. In the traditional, product-exchange business
paradigm, innovation focuses on new offerings and production processes. In the new,
co-creation of value paradigm the focus expands to collaboration to uncover new
business models as well as new offerings and processes. Best practices include using
experiments and adaptive learning to define completely novel businesses.
4. Rapid resource reconfiguration and leverage of network capabilities. In the
traditional, product-exchange business paradigm, resource-based strategies as well as
sense and respond strategies emphasize a supplier’s ability to reconfigure its internal
capabilities. In the new, co-creation of value paradigm the focus expands to the
leverage of not only the supplier’s capabilities, but also the customer’s capabilities as
well as those of third parties that are included in the supplier’s and the customer’s
business networks. Best practices include rapid resource reconfiguration of the
expanded set of capabilities.
5. Six sigma’s role. Six sigma takes variability (error) out of processes, whereas Co—
creation of value requires variability in experiences. Six-sigma still plays an important
role in the co—creation of value paradigm by reducing errors in the underlying enabling
processes. However, the goal of collaboration between supplier and customer remains
developing unprecedented capabilities which are at their base variances from the past
and often can be disruptive.
6. Information system’s role
In the traditional, product-exchange business paradigm, IT systems focus on providing
information about products and processes. In the new, co-creation of value paradigm
best practices call for IT systems to focus on the events that comprise the encounters of
customer and supplier with real time information Prahalad and Ramaswamy provide the

28
example of a hospital’s emergency room where patient and hospital staff work together
to address a medical emergency event. IT systems need to provide relevant real time
information, in contrast with IT systems that report on hospital operations.
7. Role of strategy
In the traditional, product-exchange business paradigm, analysis of Porter’s five forces
generate strategic issues and options for the supplier to take in an essentially static
industry situation. In the new, co-creation of value paradigm best practices call for
collaboration between customer and supplier to develop innovative solutions based on
unprecedented industry factors. Strategy becomes a process of innovation and
discovery. The supplier cannot innovate and discover by themselves. The larger
business network provides a greater range of knowledge, expertise, and resources. And
there is a shift of emphasis from maximizing advantage in the short run to creating a
long-term, multi-period, multi-transaction environment that has a continued access to
competence, resources and competitive advantage.
8. Role of brand
In the traditional, product-exchange business paradigm, brand is an attribute of the
product. In the new, co-creation of value paradigm the experience is the brand. Brand
is co-created by the supplier and customer. The American Girl experience in which
multiple generations in a family each contribute to the creation of meaningful
experiences involving the supplier’s products and services.
9. Role of customer satisfaction
In the traditional, product-exchange business paradigm, the supplier manufactures
products and delivers service and the customer receives benefits at arm’s length.
Customer satisfaction is the customer’s assessment of whether their expectations were

29
met. In the new, co-creation of value paradigm the supplier and customer collaborate
in defining and co-creating expectations of event-centric experiences.
10. The centrality of the individual.
In the traditional, product-exchange business paradigm, top management is responsible
for setting strategy and organizing resources and line management is responsible for
execution.
In the new, co-creation of value paradigm there is organization-wide responsibility for
evolving strategy, for active learning and adaptation in both organizations at all levels.
Recent articles dealing with value co-creation adopt what they call a “service and service
logic perspective.” (Vargo, Maglio, and Akaka 2008, Grönroos, 2011, 2007) According to these
authors, relationship marketing is a process of making and keeping promises. The role of
marketing is extended beyond the traditional making of promises through the definition of value
propositions, to the keeping of promises through coordinating all the organization’s departments
involved in delivering service through interactions with buyers. (Brown, 2005)
The notion of segmentation of relationships is part of this discussion. Buyers have
different expectations about the problems they want to collaborate with the seller in solving as
well as preferred means of interacting with the seller. (Dimitriadis, and Stevens 2008)
The creation of value occurs in supplier-customer encounters and customer-supplier
relationships are developed and managed through interaction and dialogue. As early as
Shostack (1984) encounter mapping was seen as a key tool for managing interactions and
facilitating co-creation of value. More recent discussions of encounter mapping add the notion
of encounters occurring and evolving over time. These more recent discussions of mapping
view relationships as longitudinal.

30
Figure 11 depicts how Payne, Storbabacka, and Frow (2008) describe the suppliercustomer encounter process as the supplier’s facilitation of customer learning.

Figure 11 shows that the supplier needs to understand three dimensions of customer
learning: how customers think (cognition), how they feel (emotion), and how they act
(behavior). Suppliers then need to organize their knowledge management activities and
infrastructure around identified value co-creation encounters. Keys to success include:
Designing the encounter to facilitate customer learning.
Mapping encounters to identify opportunities, failure points, service enhancements.

31
Supporting differentiation of both supplier offerings and the effect of the suppliercustomer relationship.
(Payne, Storbacka, and Frow 2008, pages 83-96)
The management of supplier-customer encounters to facilitate learning is similar to
Ronald Heifetz (1994) description of leadership as the mobilization of adaptive behavior.
II.IV Summary of Value Co-Creation Literature
The descriptions of the differences between exchange and value co-creation models of
marketing provide a rich list of distinctions that we can hypothesize mark the differences
between levels of co-creation relationships. For example, the idea of making and keeping
promises suggests that trust and integrity may be important correlates of the relationship
levels. Problem solving as an important component of value co-creation suggests that the
degree to which buyers and sellers are involved in problem solving interactions may be an
important component. Openness and transparency between buyers and sellers suggests the
degree of information sharing may be a correlate. And the notion that buyer-seller relationships
may be segmented encourages us to hypothesize that these relationships fall along a
continuum.
II.V Relationship Quality
We did not find articles in which data are collected to validate the distinctions between
relationships based on exchange versus those based on value co-creation. But we did find a
many articles that quantify the components of the quality of buyer-seller relationships.
A Conceptual Model of Service Quality was published by Parasuraman, Zeithaml & Berry
in 1985. Figure 12 presents the constructs and measures that they call the RELPERF model.

32

(Parasuraman, Zeithaml, and Berry1985)
The RELPERF model in Figure 12 includes a number of measures under the heading of
Determinants of Service Quality that are relevant to our level of value co-creation continuum
model.
Additional measures of the quality of buyer-seller relationships were defined and
validated by the model created by Lages, Lancaster, and Lages (2008). This model borrows
constructs and measures from five previous articles as follows:
The “Policies and Procedures” construct relates to how easy it is to do business
together. Measures of this construct are taken from Sirdeshmukh, et al. (2002).
The “Commitment” construct relates to attitudes about the relationship being a long
term partnership that each party wants to have it continue into the future. Measures of
this construct are taken from Nirmalya Kumar et al. (1995).
The “Trust” construct relates to each party having confidence in the other’s integrity.
Measures of this construct are taken from Morgan & Hunt (1997).

33
The “Mutual Cooperation” construct takes its definition from Anderson & Narus (1990)
as “complementary coordinated actions taken by firms in interdependent relationships to
achieve mutual outcomes or singular outcomes with expected reciprocation over time.”
Measures of this construct are taken from Hewett & Bearden (2001).
The “Relationship Satisfaction” construct represents the evaluation of all previous
interactions compared to expectations. Measures of this construct are taken from
Cannon & Perreault (1999)
A larger relationship scale, the RELQUAL scale (Payan, Svensson, and Hair 2010)
replicates the previous two models and makes three changes:
First, “Policies and Procedures” is modified into a more general construct, “Coordination”
and comprises all the encounters of the customer and supplier organizations.
Second, “Cooperation” reflects a “spirit of willingness of one organization to work with
another.”
Third, “Specific Assets” is an additional construct defined as “dedicated activities that are
tailored for use between specific organizations.”
The Trust, Satisfaction, and Commitment constructs remain virtually identical to the earlier
models.
II.VI Summary of Relationship Quality Literature
While relationship quality is not identical to value co-creation, they are related. The
discussions of the process by which these articles linked theories about relationships to
measures was similar if analogous to our thinking about how to link theories about value cocreation to measures.

34
II.VII Marketing Practices
As the definition of marketing and marketing theory has evolved from an exchange
focus to a focus on the co-creation of value, market practices have evolved as well. Table 3
presents how Coviello, Brodie, Danaher, & Johnston (2002) characterize the four levels of
buyer-seller relationships along nine marketing managerial dimensions:

35
Table 3: Four Levels of Buyer-Seller Relationships
Purpose of
exchange

Economic
Transaction

Information and
economic transaction

Interactive
relationships
between buyer and
seller

Connected
relationships
between firms

Nature of
communication

Firm to mass market

Firm to targeted
segment or
individuals

Individuals with
individuals (across
organizations)

Firms with firms
(involving
individuals)

Type of content

Arm’s-length,
impersonal

Personalized (yet
distant)

Face-to-face,
interpersonal (close;
based on
commitment, trust,
and cooperation)

Impersonal to
interpersonal
(ranging from distant
to close)

Duration of
exchange

Discrete (yet
perhaps over time)

Discrete and over
time

Continuous (ongoing
and mutually
adaptive, may be
short or long term0

Continuous (stable
yet dynamic, may be
short or long term)

Formality in
exchange

Formal

Formal (yet
personalized through
technology)

Formal and informal
(i.e., at both a
business and social
level)

Formal and informal
(i.e., at both a
business and social
level)

Managerial intent

Customer attraction
(to satisfy the
customer at a profit)

Customer retention
(to satisfy the
customer, increase
profit, and attain
other objectives such
as increased loyalty,
decreased customer
risk, and so forth)

Interaction (to
establish, develop
and facilitate a
cooperative
relationship for
mutual benefit)

Coordinate
(interaction among
sellers, buyers, and
other parties across
multiple firms for
mutual benefit,
resource exchange,
market access, and
so forth)

Managerial focus

Product or brand

Product/brand and
customers (in a
targeted market)

Relationships
between individuals

Connected
relationships
between firms (in a
network)

Managerial
investment

Internal marketing
assets (focusing on
product/service,
price, distribution,
promotion
capabilities)

Internal marketing
assets (emphasizing
communication,
information, and
technology
capabilities)

External market
assets (focusing on
establishing and
developing a
relationship with
another individual)

External market
assets (focusing on
developing the firm’s
position in a network
of firms)

Managerial level

Function marketers
(e.g., sales manager,
product development
manager)

Specialist marketers
(e.g., customer
service manager,
loyalty manager)

Managers from
across functions and
levels in the firm

General manager

36
Their analysis showed that firms actually compete with a hybrid of transactional and
relationship marketing activities. Their statistics showed that transactional marketing activities
predominate in transaction focused buyer-seller interactions and relationship marketing
activities predominate in relationship-focused situations.
II.VIII Summary of Marketing Practices
This literature legitimizes the idea that marketing practices and behaviors should be
correlated with levels of relationships. The result that the practices are a hybrid of transactional
and relationship activities is due to their choice of the firm as the unit of analysis. This suggests
to us that we should use the buyer-seller dyad as our unit of analysis to sharpen our results.
II.IX Summary of Literature Review
The evolution from transaction marketing to relationship marketing, the contribution of
services marketing, and the recent developments in the theory of co-creation of value provide a
perfect context for our present study. Constructs like Trust, Satisfaction, and Commitment are
carefully defined and their importance is established. The six continua from transaction to
relationship marketing along different dimensions legitimize our positing of a value co-creation
continuum while at the same time defining an important knowledge gap. Past work to validate
quantified models of relationship quality provide exemplars for us to following in validating our
qualified model of value co-creation. And the literature on contemporary marketing practices
legitimizes our approach of using levels of investment in marketing activities as behaviorally
anchored measures. For a marketing practitioner who has devoted years to the field this
literature elucidates, this is an engaging, stimulating, and thought-provoking body of thinking
that provides fertile soil for the present study.

CONCEPTUAL MODEL
This chapter defines the present study’s constructs and sets out the hypotheses about
this study’s models and their implications.
The present work builds on the extensive foundation of theories and measurements of
relationship marketing, services marketing, and the co-creation of value. This foundation
includes delineating the differences between exchange based transactions versus relationships,
measuring the quality of relationships, and defining continua of relationships based on
longevity, profitability, and the closeness of collaboration.
The present work looks at a different dimension of relationships, namely the degree to
which the relationship involves the co-creation of value. This study is interested in determining
what actions a supplier can take to facilitate a greater degree of value co-creation collaboration.
Because these value co-creation facilitating activities require investment, a supplier will need to
segment their customer base and determine the appropriate marketing activities to perform to
facilitate the appropriate level of value co-creation relationship for each customer in its
portfolio.
III.I Value Co-Creation Relationship Level Continuum
The first construct to be defined is the value co-creation relationship level continuum.
Johnston developed a continuum of buyer-seller relationships based on the increasing degree to
which value is co-created by the relationship. (Johnston, 2013) Johnston’s continuum is the
central dependent variable of this study. The five levels of relationships in Johnston’s
continuum are described in Figure 13.

37

38

Figure 13: Johnston’s Levels of Buyer-Seller Relationships

On the lower left hand corner of Figure 13, the first point of the continuum is defined as the
“Transactional” relationship. This is the traditional view of the arm’s length exchange of product
for price. The level of value co-creation between the supplier and the customer is virtually zero.
The next level of relationship is that of the supplier being a “Credible Source.” At this level, the
supplier provides information to the customer that helps the customer get additional value-inuse from the product. The supplier providing information and the customer using the
information constitutes value co-creation. At the third level, “Problem Solver” the supplier
contributes expertise to the solving of problems the customer is having in the processes in
which the product is included. Customer and supplier cooperate in the solving of the problem.
At the fourth level, “Trusted Advisor,” the supplier lends expertise to address general business

39
problems that extend beyond the specific use of the products and services they provide. And at
the fifth and highest level, “Strategic Alliance,” Customer and Supplier cooperate to define and
exploit new products, processes, and business opportunities.
Table 4 provides examples of each of these points along the continuum.
3
2

For the Transactional relationship the example is that of a supplier of component parts
to Caterpillar. The supplier had tried for several months to upgrade their relationship with
Caterpillar through joint planning, problem solving, and social contacts. Finally, the purchasing
manager from Caterpillar told them if they would eliminate the relationship selling costs and
reduce their price by the same amount, Caterpillar would increase the volume of business they
did with the supplier. The supplier complied, and Caterpillar gave them more business. The
relationship is no less important, no less “key’ but it remains a transactional exchange
relationship.

40
For the Credible Source relationship, the example is Sanofi Aventis, a pharmaceutical
company, makers of Ambien, among other blockbuster products. Sales people will visit
hospitals and clinics, buy the staff pizza, and spend 5 to 10 minutes with physicians updating
them on the latest drugs and how to use them. This information augments the product’s value
by increasing the value-in-use achieved by the customer. In other words, the supplier and
customer collaborate to co-create additional value that the product alone cannot have.
For the Problem Solver relationship, the example is Arizona Chemical, a producer of pine
tree based chemicals that are “natural” substitutes for petroleum based chemicals. The
scientists at Arizona Chemical collaborated with B. F. Goodrich’s research and development
department to develop additives that make tires last longer and have improved traction.
Clearly, this very valuable and successful work required a high level of collaboration and
cooperation on the two groups’ parts.
For the Trusted Advisor relationship, the example is Deloitte & Touche’s work with
Telefonica, the Spanish telephone company. Not only does Deloitte perform the audit, they are
asked by Telefonica for a wide range of professional services, including a project to help them
introduce a new technology. The professionalism they have exhibited over years earned the
trust and respect of their client. And the level of collaboration and cooperation between the
two organizations on a wide range of topics was wide and deep.
For the Strategic Alliance relationship, the example is the alliance between McDonald’s
and The Coca-Cola Company. For decades, the two companies have had a senior management
meeting each year to explore business trends and opportunities. Current results of their
collaboration include programs to reduce water consumption and reduce carbon footprint as
well as more traditional co-marketing and business development programs.

41
III.II Construct Definition
We hypothesize that the levels of buyer-seller relationships is a formative construct
comprised in turn of five other formative constructs: Trust, Satisfaction, Commitment, Social
Relationship, and Value co-creation activities. The first four of these are defined in
the literature and have a prominent role in the theories and measurement of relationship
marketing, services marketing, and value co-creation. Table 5 presents definitions of four
constructs along with references in the literature from which construct items have been
borrowed.
Table 5: Definitions of Constructs
Construct

Definition

Type

Item content

Reference

Trust

Each party has confidence
in the other keeping its
word

Formative

Integrity—keeping one’s word;
Reputation— the general opinion
of the organization in the
industry; Having the other
organization’s interests at heart.

Adapted from
Morgan & Hunt
(1997)

Satisfaction

The evaluation of all
previous interactions
compared to expectations

Formative

Overall service quality—rating
the service exchanges. Sales
person interactions—rating the
quality of these interactions.
Installation process—rating the
initial installation of the
production line.

Adapted from
Cannon &
Perreault (1999)

Commitment

Attitude that the parties
desire a long term
partnership which will
continue into the future

Formative

Number of meetings per year—a
behavioral measure of
commitment. Degree of
investment in the relationship.
Percent of the category revenue
that the buyer awards the seller.
Number of departments that
maintain buyer-seller
relationships.

Adapted from
N. Kumar, et.
Al, (1995)

Social
relationship

The extent to which buyers
and sellers engage in nonbusiness activities like
dinners, golf, fishing for
salmon in Alaska, et al.

Formative

This is a single item construct—
an anchored likert scale.

Adapted from
Vargo & Lusch
(2004)

42
III.III The Value Co-Creation Construct
According to Vargo & Lusch (2004) “The foundational premises of the emerging
paradigm (of value co-creation) are (1) skills and knowledge are the fundamental unit of
exchange, (2) indirect exchange masks the fundamental unit of exchange, (3) goods are
distribution mechanisms for service provision, (4) knowledge is the fundamental source of
competitive advantage, (5) all economies are services economies, (6) the customer is always a
coproducer, (7) the enterprise can only make value propositions, and (8) a service-centered
view is inherently customer oriented and relational.”
And Anderson & Narus (1990) describe the process of “mutual cooperation” as
“complementary coordinated actions taken by firms in interdependent relationships to achieve
mutual outcomes or singular outcomes with expected reciprocation over time.” RELPERF takes
its measures from Hewett & Bearden (2001).

43
These definitions from the literature are documented in Table 6, below.
Table 6: The Value Co-creation Construct
Measure

Definition

Source or example from practice

Collaboration on innovation

Buyer and seller engage in activities
to develop new processes.

Storbacka (2004), EAU collaboration
with Coke’s bottling processes.

Degree of sharing expertise

Supplier provides seller with insight
to solve problems on an ad hoc
basis—and visa versa.

Sabert helped Applebee’s improve its
logistics.

Degree of co-definition of value

Buyer and seller meet to define what
problems need to be solved and
what solutions will look like

Collaboration on new products

Buyer and seller engage in activities
to develop new products

Coke Fountain meets with national
accounts, for example, Hardees to
stave off competitive bid by Pepsi in
exchange for marketing and financial
expertise support.
Storbacka (2004), Arizona Chemical

Collaboration with partners

Buyer collaborates with the supplier’s
other suppliers—like consultants,
auditors, even competitors, to solve
problems.

Longview Fibre worked with Dole
Pineapple, shippers, and logistics
consultants to lower costs of
shipping empty wood pallets back to
Hawaii

Degree of risk sharing

The costs associated with
innovations, pilot programs, and
experiments are shared by buyer and
seller.

Alexander Proudfoot charges a
reduced fee for an initial opportunity
diagnostic.

44
Figure 14 presents the theoretical model hypothesized for the customer’s view of the
relationship level. Below and on subsequent pages each hypothesis is described.

H1: The customer’s assessment of the level of relationship is positively correlated with the
customer’s level of trust in the supplier.
Rationale: The relationship between Trust and the Quality of the buyer-seller relationship is
established in the literature as are these measurement categories.

45
Measures of Trust: Agreement with statement like “We trust this vendor” using a likert scale
have been the typical measures of this construct. Behaviorally anchored forms of these
measures validated in field studies were used in this study. (Payan, Svensson, Hair, 2010)
H2: The customer’s assessment of the level of relationship is positively correlated with the
customer’s level of satisfaction with the relationship.
Rationale: The relationship between Satisfaction and the Quality of the buyer-seller relationship
is established in the literature as are these measurement categories.
Measures of Satisfaction: Agreement with statement like “We are satisfied with this supplier’s
performance” using a likert scale have been the typical measures of this construct. Behaviorally
anchored forms of these measures validated in field studies were used in this study.
Satisfaction with buyer-seller relationships is correlated with the buyer’s assessment of service
level, the buyers’ rating of the expertise and responsiveness of the sales person and the buyer’s
rating of the installation process. (Payan, Svensson, Hair, 2010)
H3: The customer’s assessment of the level of relationship is positively correlated with the
customer’s assessment of the supplier’s execution of marketing activities.
Rationale: The relationship between marketing activities and the Quality of the buyer-seller
relationship is established in the literature as are the measures of supplier marketing activities.
(Coviello, Brodie, Danaher, and Johnston 2002) Behaviorally anchored forms of these measures
validated in field studies were used in this study.
H4: The customer’s assessment of the level of relationship is positively correlated with the
customer’s level of commitment to the relationship.
Rationale: The relationship between Commitment and the Quality of the buyer-seller
relationship is established in the literature as are these measurement categories.

46
Measures of Commitment in the literature are in the form of agreement with statements like
“We are committed to maintaining an on-going relationship with this supplier” using a likert
scale. Behaviorally anchored forms of these measures validated in field studies were used in this
study. (Payan, Svensson, Hair, 2010)
H5: The customer’s assessment of the level of relationship is positively correlated with the
supplier’s efforts to establish social relationships with people in the customer organization.
Rationale: The relationship between Social Relationships and the Quality of the buyer-seller
relationship has been found in some of the quantitative studies of buyer-seller relationships.
Measures of the supplier’s efforts to develop social relationships in the literature are in the form
of an agreement with the statement “Please rate the quality of social relationships with this
supplier” using a likert scale. In this study this form of measurement was used, as well, because
some of the customers (like Campbell’s Soup) restrict the level and kind of social relationships
with suppliers. (Payan, Svensson, Hair, 2010)
III.IV Supplier Investment in the Relationship Model
Relationship marketing theory states one of its defining characteristics is that the seller
invests time and other resources in creating customer-specific assets (Sheth 2007). And
Coviello, Brodie, Danaher, and Johnston. (2002) identified nine types of marketing activities
that marketers invest in.
This study’s model began with this theoretical base, and added behavioral measures of
marketing activities from three field studies. Fourteen specific marketing activities were
compiled as measures of the level of the vendor’s investment in each of its relationships. The
list was sent to marketing executives at LMFM who confirmed that they do perform all 14 of
these kinds of marketing activities and that this was an exhaustive list of their marketing activity

47
investments. They modified the descriptions of the activities to use language natural for their
business and industry.
The fourteen descriptions of marketing activities that resulted were as follows:


Involving the buyer in product development projects



The degree to which internal time and resources were invested in the relationship



Number of meetings with this customer-location personnel conducted in the past year



Being part of their team to solve problems



Maintaining direct relationships with many of their departments



Building social relationships with their people



Maintaining integrity by keeping promises



Contributing to their efforts to innovate



Collaborating with other business partners of this customer-location



Investing to track information about the effectiveness of collaboration and service to this
customer location



Providing excellent service



Being easy to do business with (policies and procedures)



Keeping the customer’s interests at heart



Understanding their business
Figure 15 presents the theoretical model hypothesized for the supplier’s investment in

the relationship. A description of the sixth hypothesis is presented on the next page.

48

H6: The supplier’s assessment of the level of relationship is positively correlated with the
vendor’s level of investment in the relationship.
Rationale: The relationship between Investment in marketing activities and the Quality of the
buyer-seller relationship is established in the literature. (Sheth 2007, Coviello, Brodie, Danaher,
and Johnston 2002) Behaviorally anchored forms of these measures validated in field studies
were used in this study.
III.V Dyadic Data Analysis
Because every relationship is rated by the customer on the one hand and the supplier
on the other, each relationship can be represented by a point on a two dimensional grid in

49
which the x value is the supplier’s rating and the y-value is the customer’s rating. Figure 16
depicts this two dimensional grid.
Figure 16:

The diagonal line on the grid in Figure 16 represent a state of equilibrium, in which the
customer’s assessment (the y value) equals the supplier’s investment (the x value).
Calibrating the customer’s assessment of the relationship level as a function of the
constructs will enable us to provide insight and guidance to suppliers about the construct levels
appropriate for each relationship level, as well as what aspects of the constructs to invest in in
order to raise the level of the relationship, if desired.

50
Calibrating the supplier’s investment in the relationship as a function of investment
constructs will enable this study to provide insight and guidance about how best to invest to
raise the level of relationship or disinvest to lower it to target levels.
And viewed conjointly, the study will test hypotheses about the dyadic relationship
between supplier and customer. Specifically:
H7: The difference between the customer’s assessment of the level of the relationship
(y-value) and the supplier’s assessment of the level of relationship based on its investment in
the relationship (x-value) is a function of the differences in the customer’s and the supplier’s
assessment of the marketing activities the supplier engages in and invests in. Rationale:
Because the customer’s assessment of the level of relationship is hypothesized to be a function
of their assessment of supplier behaviors and customer attitudes, and the supplier’s assessment
of the level of the relationship is hypothesized to be a function of its investment in marketing
and service behaviors, it is hypothesized that differences between the customer’s assessment of
the level of the relationship and the supplier’s assessment of the relationship is a function of
differences between the customer’s and the supplier’s view of the supplier’s behaviors and the
customer’s attitude.
Measures: The customer and the supplier were asked to rate the same set of behaviorally
anchored dimensions of the relationship. Differences between these ratings were calculated
and the differences were used as formative measures in a SmartPLS model where the
endogenous variable was the difference between the customer’s and the supplier’s assessment
of the level of the relationship.
Table 7 summarizes the hypotheses of this study.

51
Table7: Hypothesis summary
Hypothesis
H1: The customer’s assessment of the
level of relationship is positively
correlated with the customer’s level of
trust in the supplier.

Rationale
Rationale: The relationship between Trust and the
Quality of the buyer-seller relationship is established in
the literature as are these measurement categories.

Measures
Measures of Trust: Agreement with statement like “We trust this
vendor” using a likert scale have been the typical measures of this
construct. Behaviorally anchored forms of these measures validated
in field studies were used in this study. (Payan, Svensson, Hair,
2010)

H2: The customer’s assessment of the
level of relationship is positively
correlated with the customer’s level of
satisfaction with the relationship.

Rationale: The relationship between Satisfaction and
the Quality of the buyer-seller relationship is established
in the literature as are these measurement categories.

H3: The customer’s assessment of the
level of relationship is positively
correlated with the customer’s
assessment of the vendor’s execution
of marketing activities.

Rationale: The relationship between marketing
activities and the Quality of the buyer-seller relationship
is established in the literature as are the measures of
vendor marketing activities. (Coviello, Brodie, Danaher,
and Johnston 2002)

Measures of Satisfaction: Agreement with statement like “We are
satisfied with this vendor’s performance” using a likert scale have
been the typical measures of this construct. Behaviorally anchored
forms of these measures validated in field studies were used in this
study. Satisfaction with buyer-seller relationships is correlated with
the buyer’s assessment of service level, the buyers’ rating of the
expertise and responsiveness of the sales person and the buyer’s
rating of the installation process. (Payan, Svensson, Hair, 2010)
Behaviorally anchored forms of these measures validated in field
studies were used in this study.

H4: The customer’s assessment of the
level of relationship is positively
correlated with the customer’s level of
commitment to the relationship.

Rationale: The relationship between Commitment and
the Quality of the buyer-seller relationship is established
in the literature as are these measurement categories.

Measures of Commitment in the literature are in the form of
agreement with statements like “We are committed to maintaining an
on-going relationship with this vendor” using a likert scale.
Behaviorally anchored forms of these measures validated in field
studies were used in this study. (Payan, Svensson, Hair, 2010)

H5: The customer’s assessment of the
level of relationship is positively
correlated with the supplier’s efforts to
establish social relationships with
people in the customer organization.

Rationale: The relationship between Social
Relationships and the Quality of the buyer-seller
relationship has been found in some of the quantitative
studies of buyer-seller relationships.

H6: The supplier’s assessment of the
level of relationship is positively
correlated with the supplier’s level of
investment in the relationship.

Rationale: The relationship between Investment in
marketing activities and the Quality of the buyer-seller
relationship is established in the literature. (Sheth 2007,
Coviello, Brodie, Danaher, and Johnston 2002)

Measures of the vendor’s efforts to develop social relationships in the
literature are in the form of an agreement with the statement “Please
rate the quality of social relationships with this vendor” using a likert
scale. In this study this form of measurement was used, as well,
because some of the customers (like Campbell’s Soup) restrict the
level and kind of social relationships with vendors. (Payan,
Svensson, Hair, 2010)
Behaviorally anchored forms of these measures validated in field
studies were used in this study.

H7: The difference between the
customer’s assessment of the level of
the relationship (y-value) and the
supplier’s assessment of the level of
relationship based on its investment in
the relationship (x-value) is a function of
the differences in the customer’s and
the supplier’s assessment of the
marketing activities the supplier
engages in and invests in.

Rationale: Because the customer’s assessment of the
level of relationship is hypothesized to be a function of
their assessment of supplier behaviors and customer
attitudes, and the supplier’s assessment of the level of
the relationship is hypothesized to be a function of its
investment in marketing and service behaviors, it is
hypothesized that differences between the customer’s
assessment of the level of the relationship and the
supplier’s assessment of the relationship is a function of
differences between the customer’s and the supplier’s
view of the supplier’s behaviors and the customer’s
attitude.

Measures: The customer and the supplier were asked to rate the
same set of behaviorally anchored dimensions of the relationship.
Differences between these ratings were calculated and the
differences were used as formative measures in a SmartPLS model
where the endogenous variable was the difference between the
customer’s and the supplier’s assessment of the level of the
relationship.

METHODOLOGY
To validate the models and test the hypotheses, a field study was conducted involving
the customer relationships of a supplier that designs, manufactures, installs, and supports the
on-going operation and maintenance of vegetable canning lines (e.g., tomato canning lines,
refried beans canning lines, et al.)
Several factors made this setting ideal. First, the relationship between buyer and seller
was a complex process that unfolded from situation diagnosis to design and manufacture of a
complex production system, installation, educating customer operators, and on-going provision
of repair parts and service including consultation about production issues. Second there were a
range of customer strategies –from cost reduction-based strategies to strategies based on
process innovation. Third, the philosophy of continuous improvement pervaded the industry,
making managers in both customer and supplier organizations thoughtful about the issues and
practices in the models.
The unit of analysis was the dyadic relationship between the supplier and each
vegetable canning plant. Major food processing companies like Con Agra, Campbell’s Soup,
Nestles, et al. each have several plants that focus on different kinds of vegetables and that are
located in proximity to the various locations in which the vegetables are grown. (For example,
concentrations of plants are found in California, the Midwest, the Northeast, the Southeast.)
Decisions about which systems to install and which vendors are used for maintenance products
and services, as well as which vendors to consult on problem solving projects are all made at
the plant level.
Data were obtained through two web-based surveys. One was designed to be
completed by “the person at the plant who is most knowledgeable” about their relationship with

52

53
the supplier. The other survey was designed to be completed by the internal employee of the
supplier company who is “most knowledgeable about the relationship with the customer.”

IV.I Design of the Surveys
For the customer survey, the design process started with the RELQUAL and RELPERF
surveys. A prototype survey was created based on these two well established surveys. The
goal of the prototype survey was to measure this study’s constructs from the customer’s pointof-view. The prototype survey was then compared to the customer-half of dyadic studies that
had been completed for four client projects. These four studies included twelve in-depth
customer interviews and web-based customer surveys completed by seventy-eight customers—
all of which provided feedback on the customer survey instrument being developed for the
present study.
For the supplier investment survey, the process started with the Coviello, Brodie,
Danaher, and Johnston study of contemporary marketing practices. A prototype survey was
created based on this well-established survey. The goal of the prototype survey was to
measure this study’s constructs from the supplier’s point-of-view. The prototype survey was
compared to the supplier half of the same four dyadic studies that had been used in drafting
the customer survey. This process resulted in the first draft of the supplier survey.
The first drafts of the two surveys were improved and customized based on a visit to the
supplier’s location in California. The supplier arranged a field visit of a plant that uses the
supplier’s products and services to can tomatoes and refried beans. The factory tour was
conducted by the supplier’s sales person for that account. During the tour the Customer’s
Director of Continuous Improvement stopped the supplier sales person to discuss three projects
the supplier and customer were collaborating on to develop innovative solutions to improve

54
productivity. The researcher was able to ask several of the questions on the first drafts of the
surveys and learn how the customer interpreted the questions, modified wording to be more
natural for the industry, and thought about and responded to the questions.
Back at the supplier’s location the visit and interview-contact were discussed with two of
the supplier’s sales people, the supplier’s head of service and the aftermarket business, and
senior marketing and general managers. Every question in the first drafts of the two surveys
was discussed and modified to use natural language and to be reasonable in the supplier’s and
the customers’ contexts.
Second drafts of the surveys were written that included all the corrections and
improvements from the California visit. The second drafts were sent to seven members of the
supplier team who made minor adjustments and corrections. Third drafts of the customer
survey were sent to and reviewed with executives at three customer organizations who made
no changes.
Fourth drafts of the two surveys were then reviewed by three academic experts and a
consultant whose practice was in the area of the study. Each expert reviewer had 25 years of
experience or more in the study’s field of inquiry. The four experts made suggestions and
refinements that focused the measurement items and made the language more precise and
rigorous.
The revised (fifth) drafts were sent to the seven members of the supplier teams. Their
feedback was that the constructs and measures were all appropriate and complete and they
approved the surveys.

55
IV.II Design of the Sample and Execution of the Surveys
The supplier has a total of 140 customer-locations that comprise their customer data
base. A sample of 100 customer locations was generated by skipping every third customer in
the alphabetized list. The name and email address for the person at the customer location that
the supplier considered to be most knowledgeable about the relationship was sent to the
researcher. The contacts were a cross section of department representatives that included
Head of Continuous Improvement, VP of Operations, Superintendent of Maintenance, as well as
Purchasing Manager.
Initial invitations to participate were sent to these customers. Two follow up reminders
were subsequently sent to non-responders. After two weeks 52 customers had completed the
surveys, and the survey was closed.
As each completed customer survey was received, the supplier was asked to complete
the internal survey for the specific customer-location without identifying any other information
about the customer survey. One customer had only answered 10% of the questions, and in
particular had not answered the battery of questions that measured the study’s constructs.
This survey was dropped and the supplier was not asked to complete an internal survey for this
customer-location. This left 102 total responses which were organized into 51dyads.

56
SmartPLS and SPSS were used to create and validate the models and hypotheses. The
validation work comprised the five phases of analysis depicted in Figure 17:
Figure 17: The Five Phases of Analysis that Comprise this Study

57
The first three phases of analysis depicted in Figure 17 are each models: 1. The model
of the customer’s assessment of the level of relationship as a function of Trust, Satisfaction,
Commitment, and Social Relationships; 2 the model of supplier assessment of the relationship
level as a function of the supplier’s investment in the relationship, and, 3 the model of
differences between the customer’s and the suppliers assessments of the level of the
relationship as a function of differences between customer and supplier rating of a common set
of behaviorally anchored measures. Because these three models included formative measures
of the constructs, the reliability of the formative measures (Petter, Straub, and Rai, 2007) was
analyzed by using SPSS to calculate the variance inflation factors (VIFs). VIFs under 3.3
indicate the absence of multicolinarity. Construct validity was analyzed by using the SmartPLS
principle components analysis. The bootstrapping technique with 500 samples was used to
estimate the significance of the weights. Inter-item and item to construct correlations were
analyzed using the method given in Diamantopoulos and Winklhofer (2001) which they attribute
to Bagozzi and Fornell (1982). This method calls for multiplying the measures by the individual
PLS weights, summing them to create a measure of the respective construct and then using
SPSS to create a correlation matrix. When measures are more highly correlated with their
respective constructs than with other items in the correlation matrix, the constructs are
corroborated.
After completing the validation of the three models (customer, supplier, and dyadic) a
fourth analysis was performed. It was observed that when comparing assessments of the
current relationship with the desired future relationship, instead of converging toward the
equilibrium (450) line on which buyer and seller assessments of the relationship are equal, the
potential relationship dyad diverged from the equilibrium line. The fourth analysis to explain

58
this divergence led to a fifth analysis, namely the segmenting of the relationships on the basis
of the role that innovation plays in the customer’s strategy.
IV.III Summary Comments on Methodology
The unit of analysis of this study was the dyadic relationship between the supplier and
each of its customer’s vegetable canning plants. Three factors made this setting ideal: First,
the relationship between buyer and seller was a complex process that unfolded from situation
diagnosis to design and manufacture of a complex production system, installation, educating
customer operators, and on-going provision of repair parts and service including consultation
about production issues. Second there were a range of customer strategies –from cost
reduction-based strategies to strategies based on process innovation. Third, the philosophy of
continuous improvement pervaded the industry, making managers in both customer and
supplier organizations thoughtful about the issues and practices in the models
Data were obtained through two web-based surveys: The first was a random sample of
customer-locations. When customer responses were received, the supplier was asked to
complete the supplier survey for that specific customer-locations. As a result, data from 51
dyads were collected.
The analysis was conducted in five sequential stages as depicted by figure 17. The first
three phases involved creating structured equation models. Phase four analyzed differences
between present and future-desired levels of relationship. And the fifth phase of analysis was a
segmentation analysis suggested by the fourth phase of analysis.
The methodology was informed by three factors:
First, similar studies had been performed in three previous settings which included both
in depth interviews and web based surveys. One of the project data sets was reviewed in a

59
seminar on SmartPLS conducted by an expert in PLS and SEM—hence, there was a specific
experience base of applying rigorous analysis to many of this study’s measures and constructs.
Second, the academic literature elucidates the project work, providing construct
definitions that gave this study a specific academic context.
And third, the supplier and its customers are sophisticated marketing and management
practitioners who proved to be excellent partners in executing the design in a disciplined and
thoughtful way.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
The analysis showed that the level of customer-supplier relationship can be modeled as
a function of supplier marketing activities. This finding is very useful to managers who want to
improve the level of relationship with a particular customer: It provides guidance about what
marketing activities to engage in to accomplish this goal. It is also an academic contribution in
that it establishes a new customer-supplier relationship continuum and validates models with
behaviorally anchored measures.
Figure 18 summarizes the five phases of analysis that were performed to support
these findings. And the balance of this chapter elaborates on each of the five analytical phases.

60

61
Figure 18: Analytical Framework for this Study

Figure 18 shows the first analysis is a model of the customer’s assessment of the
relationship level as a function of Trust, Satisfaction, Commitment, Social relationships, and
supplier marketing activities. The resulting customer assessment of the relationship level will
be plotted on the y-axis of the graph shown in Figure 18.

62
The second analysis depicted in Figure 18 is the model of the supplier’s assessment of
the relationship level as a function of the supplier’s investment in the relationship. The
resulting supplier assessment of the relationship level will be plotted on the x-axis of the graph
shown in Figure 18.
The third analysis depicted in Figure 18 is the dyadic analysis. Each relationship of
customer and supplier comprises a dyad. And the differences between the customer’s and the
supplier’s assessment of their relationship is modeled as a function of the differences in their
ratings and evaluations of the measures of the constructs, Trust, Relationship Quality,
Satisfaction, Value co-creation activities, and Social Relationships.
The fourth analysis depicted in Figure 18 is the analysis of differences between
customer and supplier assessments of the future of the relationship compared to the current
assessments of the relationships.
The fifth analysis depicted in Figure 18 is a market segmentation analysis which yields a
profile for the best targets for each level of relationship.
Each of these five analyses is discussed in turn.
V.I First Analysis: Model of the Customer’s Assessment of the Relationship Level
The first analysis focused on modeling the customer’s assessment of the level of
relationship. Smart PLS was used to evaluate the original hypotheses concerning what
constructs comprise the customer’s assessment of the relationship. Figure 19 presents the
results of the analysis.
Overall, the model explains over 37% of the variance in the customer’s assessment of
the level of the relationship. Figure 19 also shows that two of the constructs, Value co-creation
activities and Commitment to the relationship have significant weights, that is, weights whose tstatistics are greater than 1.96. Thus, the customer’s assessment of the relationship level is

63
correlated with Value co-creation activities and with the Commitment level of both parties to the
relationship. On the other hand, the constructs, Trust, Satisfaction, and Social Relationship
have weights which are not significant (their respective t-statistics are less than 1.96). Thus,
the customer’s assessment of the relationship level is not correlated with Trust, Satisfaction or
Social Relationship.
Because the customer’s assessment of the level of the relationship was not significantly
related to the level of Trust, to their level of Satisfaction, nor to the level of the Social
Relationship with the supplier, H1, H2, and H5 were not validated.
Specifically the following were not validated:
H1: The customer’s assessment of the level of relationship is positively correlated with the
customer’s level of trust in the supplier.
H2: The customer’s assessment of the level of relationship is positively correlated with the
customer’s level of satisfaction with the relationship.
H5: The customer’s assessment of the level of relationship is positively correlated with the
buyer’s efforts to establish social relationships with people in the customer organization.
Figure 19:

64
Figure 19

Past studies had shown that Relationship Quality is correlated with Trust, Satisfaction,
and Commitment. This study hypothesized that the customer’s assessment of the level of the
relationship would similarly be correlated with Trust, Satisfaction as well as Commitment. This
study had included a separate measure of Relationship Quality and so it was possible to conduct

65
an investigatory analysis of the relationship between Relationship Quality, Trust, Satisfaction,
and Commitment with this study’s data. This investigatory analysis showed that these data
confirmed the significant relationship between Relationship Quality, Trust, Satisfaction, and
Commitment. The implication is that the customer’s assessment of the level of the relationship
is orthogonal to the customer’s assessment of the quality of the relationship. This implies that a
customer can be as satisfied with a transactional relationship—if all they want and expect is a
transactional exchange—as they are with higher levels of value co-creation in cases where they
want and expect those higher levels. An example of this from past studies is the case in which
Caterpillar wanted a low cost, high quality components supplier, and when the vendor stopped
their efforts to raise the level of the relationship, saving the investments and sharing these
savings with Caterpillar in the form of lower prices, they were rewarded with a larger share of
the category purchases.
Similarly, the medical doctors who spend 5 minutes with their sanofi-Aventis sales rep,
may have a low level of value co-creation, but none the less have a high level of Trust in the
relationship.
This study’s data confirm that suppliers and customers can have high quality
relationships at each of the levels of value co-creation.
These analyses replicate past studies that establish the association of Trust,
Commitment, and Satisfaction with the quality of the relationship. And these findings
corroborate our constructs and their measures as being consistent with past literature.
Figure 19 also shows that the customer’s assessment of the relationship level with the
supplier is a function primarily of their perceptions about three marketing activities that the
vendor engages in and one measure of the commitment to the relationship.

66
The three marketing activities are:
The degree to which the supplier shares expertise with the customer
The degree to which the supplier participates in cross-functional and multi-organization
(other suppliers and consultants) projects.
The degree to which the supplier involves the customer in new product development
projects.
Three other marketing activities, collaboration on innovation, co-definition of value, and the
degree of risk sharing occur in the same proportions at all levels of relationship.
The behavioral measure of commitment is the place that the supplier holds in the set of
suppliers for the category of product or service supplied. If the relationship is assessed to be
transactional, the supplier is typically one of many. As the level of value co-creation increases,
the relationship becomes increasingly exclusive. A second measure that come close to being
significant (t-statistic = 1.7) is the number of meetings the supplier and customer hold each
year. Two other measures that are not significant are the degree to which the supplier is
perceived to be investing in the relationship and the number of customer departments that
have relationships with the supplier. In the first case—perceived supplier investment, the
customer may be perceiving that they are investing an amount that corresponds to the supplier,
hence, the supplier is not seen to be providing an incremental investment. In the case of the
number of departments with relationships, it may be that even transactional relationships
require the coordination of a number of customer and supplier departments.
Table 8 shows the results of the evaluation of the reliability of the formative measures.
SPSS was used to calculate the variance inflation factors (VIFs). (Petter, Straub, and Rai, 2007)
VIFs under 3.3 show that there is no evidence of multicolinarity. All of the measures for the

67
constructs that are significantly related to the customer’s assessment of the relationship level
have VIFs under 3.3. This shows there is no evidence of multicolinarity.

Construct validity was tested by using the SmartPLS principle components analysis. To
estimate the significance of the weights the bootstrapping technique with 500 samples was
used. The weights are shown in figure 19. Significant weights suggests construct validity.

68
Inter-item and item to construct correlations were tested using the method given in
Diamantopoulos and Winklhofer (2001) which they attribute to Bagozzi and Fornell (1982). This
method calls for multiplying the measures by the individual PLS weights, summing them to
create a measure of the respective construct and then using SPSS to create a correlation
matrix. Table 9 is that matrix for the customer’s assessment of the relationship level model.
Note that all items except one relate more strongly to their respective construct than to other
measures or constructs.

V.II Interpretation of the Model of the Customer’s Assessment of the Relationship
Level
The model in Figure 19 shows that the customer’s assessment of the relationship level
with the vendor is a function of their perceptions about Commitment to the relationship and a
construct comprising value co-creation activities. Significant at the 95% confidence level are
two value co-creation marketing activities:
The degree to which the vendor shares expertise with the customer
The degree to which the customer perceives the vendor cooperates with its other
vendors and consultants.

69
Significant at the 90% confidence level is the degree to which the vendor involves the
customer in new product development projects.
The most important behavioral measure of commitment is the percentage of category
expenditures the customer has decided to buy from the supplier.
These findings concerning the model of the customer’s assessment of the relationship as
a function of marketing activities and level of commitment are academic contributions in two
ways: First the relationship continuum based on the level of value co-creation is novel. Second,
all measures are behaviorally anchored, whereas past measure of customer-vendor
relationships have been attitudes measured on likert scales.
Managerially, these findings provide useful levers that suppliers can use to improve their
relationships with customers.
V.III The Second Analysis: Supplier Assessment of the Relationship Level as a
Function of the Supplier’s Investment in the Relationship
The model of the supplier’s assessment of the level of relationship as a function of the
supplier’s investments in marketing activities is presented in Figure 20. It shows fourteen types
of investment for the particular relationship (customer-location specific) to be evaluated in the
internal supplier survey response. The fourteen types of investment were:


Involving the buyer in product development projects



The degree to which internal time and resources were invested in the
relationship



Number of meetings with this customer-location personnel conducted in the past
year



Being part of their team to solve problems



Maintaining direct relationships with many of their departments



Building social relationships with their people

70


Maintaining integrity by keeping promises



Contributing to their efforts to innovate



Collaborating with other business partners of this customer-location



Investing to track information about the effectiveness of collaboration and
service to this customer location



Providing excellent service



Being easy to do business with (policies and procedures)



Keeping the customer’s interests at heart



Understanding their business

Figure 20: Model of the Supplier’s Assessment of the Relationship Level as a Function of
Investments in Marketing Activities

71
Figure 21 presents the results of the SmartPLS algorithm and bootstrap analyses. It
shows that the model overall explains two thirds of the variance in the supplier’s assessment of
the relationship level. It also shows that only three of the behavioral measures are significantly
related to the assessment of relationship level. These are
The degree to which internal time and resources are invested in the relationship
The number of meetings with this customer-location conducted in the past year
Contributing to their efforts to innovate
The fact that only three of the fourteen ways that vendors can invest in a relationship survived
the statistical testing process (statistical significance, multi-collinearity and construct validity) is
that two of the measures—number of meetings and degree of investment—are carrying the
weight of many of the other types of investment.

72
Figure 21:

73
Therefore, H6 was partially validated. Specifically, this aspect of H6 was validated:
H6: The supplier’s assessment of the level of relationship is positively correlated
with three types of the supplier’s level of investment in the relationship.
Figure 21 presents the assessment of construct validity using the SmartPLS principle
components analysis. To estimate the significance of the weights the bootstrapping technique
with 500 samples was used. The significant weights are shown on the Figure 21 Significant
weights suggests construct validity.
Table 10 presents the evaluation of reliability of the formative measures using the
method in Petter, Straub, and Rai (2007) by using SPSS to calculate the variance inflation
factors (VIFs). VIFs under 3.3 show that there is no multicolinarity. All three of our measures
have VIFs under 3.3. This shows these have no evidence of multicolinarity.
Table 10:

Table 11 presents the inter-item and item to construct correlations test using the
method given in Diamantopoulos and Winklhofer (2001) which they attribute to Bagozzi and
Fornell (1982). This method calls for multiplying the measures by the individual PLS weights,

74
summing them to create a measure of the respective construct and then using SPSS to create a
correlation matrix. Table 8 is that matrix for the supplier investment model. Note that all items
relate more strongly to their respective construct than to other measures or constructs.
Table 11

These findings make an academic contribution in two ways: First the relationship
continuum as a function of the level of investment the vendor is making is new.
Second, these are all behaviorally anchored measures, whereas past measures of vendor
marketing activities have been categorical or attitudes measured on likert scales.
Managerially, this finding provides levers that vendors can use to improve their
relationships with customers.

75
V.IV The Third Analysis (the Dyadic Analysis): The Difference between Customer
and Vendor Assessments of Relationship Level Is a Function of Differences in
Perceptions about Service Levels, Problems Solved, and Number of People
with Whom Relationships Are Maintained
The study’s sample consists of dyadic data. Fifty-one dyads were obtained, that is,
Fifty-one responses were received from a random sample of the supplier’s customer-locations.
For every customer response, the supplier completed a supplier’s survey that corresponded to
the specific customer location. A random sample of 100 customer-locations out of a universe of
140 customer-locations was initially contacted. And 51% responded. Internal supplier
responses were obtained for 100% of the customer-locations in the customer survey data base.
Figure 22 plots the mean responses for the customer’s assessment of the relationship
level (the y-value) paired with the mean internal assessment of the supplier’s level of
investment in the relationship (the x-value). Also plotted are the mean responses for
assessments of where each party would like to see the relationship evolve in two or three years.

76
Figure 22:

Figure 22 shows the assessments of the current relationship at the point (3.1, 2.6). This is
interpreted as the supplier assessing the 51 relationships on average at a level of 3.1, whereas
the average of the customer assessments is only 2.6. The difference is statistically significant.
The point is below the 450 line, meaning that the supplier is investing in the relationships to a
greater degree than the customer is perceiving value.
Figure 23 presents the distribution of these means along with the corresponding
standard deviations:

77
Figure 23:

V.V Model of the Differences in Customer Versus Internal Rating of Level of
Relationship
The customer and internal surveys asked identical rating questions on a series of
dimensions of the relationship. This permitted creating a comparison of customer and internal
answers for each dyad. Figure 24 presents one dyad’s responses:

78
Figure 24: Sample of Dyadic Responses to Rating Questions

79
Figure 25 presents the model of the differences between customer and supplier
assessment of the present relationship as a function of differences in responses to ratings of
dimensions of the relaitonship:
Figure 25:

Therefore, our H7 was validated. Specifically…
H7: The difference between the customer’s assessment of the level of the relationship
(y-value) and the supplier’s assessment of the level of relationship based on its investment in
the relationship (x-value) is a function of the differences in the customer’s and the supplier’s
assessment of the marketing activities the supplier engages in and invests in.
…was validated.
Figure 25 shows that over 42% of the variation in the differences between customer and
supplier assessments of the current relationship can be explained by three signifiant variables:
The differnce in the rating of service level by customer and supplier

80
The difference in the rating of the extent of problem solving assessed by customer and
supplier
The difference in the percieved number of departmental relationships maintained by the
supplier with the customer.

Reliability of the formative measures in this third model were evaluated according to the
procedure in Petter, Straub, and Rai (2007) by using SPSS to calculate the variance inflation
factors (VIFs). VIFs under 3.3 show that there is no multicolinarity. All four of our measures
have VIFs under 3.3. Table 12 presents this analysis.

Table 12:

Construct validity was assessed by using the SmartPLS principle components analysis.
To estimate the significance of the weights the bootstrapping technique with 500 samples was

81
used. The significant weights are shown on the Figure 25. Significant weights support construct
validity.
Inter-item and item to construct correlations were tested using the method given in
Diamantopoulos and Winklhofer (2001) which they attribute to Bagozzi and Fornell (1982). This
method calls for multiplying the measures by the individual PLS weights, summing them to
create a measure of the respective construct and then using SPSS to create a correlation
matrix. Table 13 presents that matrix for the differences model. Note that all items relate more
strongly to their respective construct than to other measures or constructs.
Table 13:

82
V.VI Interpretation of Differences Model
The main inference from this model is that the overal difference in the supplier’s view of
its investment in the relationship

X =3.1

assessment of the level of the relationship

is greater than the average customer
is due to

1. differences in the perceived service level (perhaps supplier and customer are measuring
different aspects of service
2. differences in ratings of the extent to which the supplier is solving problems for the custoner
(perhaps the customer is unaware of all the problems the supplier is solving)
And, 3. differences in the percieved number of departmental relationships being maintained by
the supplier (perhaps the responding customer is unaware of relationships the supplier is
maintaining.
The managerial implication is that the supplier needs to close a communication
gap, and make the customer aware of the problems they are solving and the relationships they
are maintaining. The supplier also needs to understand how the customer is defining service
and how the supplier’s service measures up on this definition.
In the present case, the internal respondent is likely to have more complete information
than the customer respondent. For example, the internal respondent may know specifically of
several customer departments with which the supplier maintains relationships. On the other
hand, the customer respondent may be aware only of the relationship the supplier has with him
or her, and not be aware of relationships with other departments.
Similarly, the customer may be aware only of the problems the supplier has solved for
him or her and be unaware of problems solved for other departments. And the same might be
true of the customer’s awareness of service delivered to other departments.

83
The managerial implication is that the supplier should conduct what are sometimes
called Business Review and Development (BRAD) meetings. At these meetings the supplier
discusses the accomplishments of the past period (quarter, half year, or year), review promises
made and status in keeping them, as well as future promises and programs. The supplier
needs to invite representatives from the full range of departments with which it has maintained
relationships and review the full range of problems it has contributed to solving. These
meetings will acquaint customer personnel with the full range of investments the supplier is
making in the relationship. BRADs offer opportunities for solving a new range of problems and
expanding the relationship.
A follow up interview was conducted of the supplier and it was determined that the
supplier almost never held formal BRAD style meetings and it was acknowledged that they
would be a valuable practice to adopt.
The implication for this study’s academic model is that in future work a dimension—level
of communications about the relationship—needs to be added.
V.VII Fourth Analysis: Dyadic Analysis: Difference Between Customer and Vendor
Assessment of the Future of the Relationship Point to Need for Market
Segmentation
Both customer and supplier respondents were asked to assess where they would like the
relationship to evolve to in two or three years. The mean values of the future relationship
levels as predicted by customer and supplier are presented on Figure 26.

84
Figure 26:

The supplier’s assessment of where they would like relationships to evolve to is 3.9 on
average. This is the x value of the potential point on Figure 26. The customers’ assessments
of where they would like the relationship to involve are 3.1 on average. This is the y value of
the potential point on Figure 26.
Drawing a line that shows the slope of the evolution from current to predicted
relationship, emphasizes that the evolution of the relationship, rather than converging to the
equilibrium line (the 450 line on which the customer’s assessment equals the supplier’s
assessment) was actually diverging from the equilibrium line.

85
In a follow up interview it was determined that this divergence was due to the fact that
the supplier is not segmenting their customer base. Rather, they are thinking that higher levels
of value co-creation are desirable in all cases. Given the level of resources required to move up
the value co-creation continuum for a specific relationship, this general increase in relationship
level would be impractical. And considering the finding that the quality of the relationship is a
function of meeting customer expectations, not necessarily increasing the level of value cocreation, there appears to be an opportunity to segment the customer base, focus resources on
increasing the level of value co-creation in those accounts that are receptive and desirous of
this level of relationship and at the same time reduce investment in those relationships where a
lower level of value co-creation is appropriate and desired by the customer.
It is encouraging that the mean level of relationship desired by the customers is
virtually the same as the current level of investment by the supplier. This suggests that the
supplier does not need to increase resources invested on average, rather, it needs to reallocate
these investments across customers.
V.VIII Fifth Analysis: Market Segmentation
The goal of this analysis is to find the best targets to increase level of relationship with.
The first characteristic of the best customers to select to invest in to achieve a high level
of value co-creation is that they have a philosophy of innovation. Figure 27 shows the
relationship between the level of the relationship and the customer’s description of their
organization as being “innovative.”

86
Figure 27:

Value co-creation relationship level is correlated with an innovation
philosophy

Level of value co-creation—now

Degree of an innovative
philosophy
(“We are innovative”)
Relationship significant at the 95%
confidence level

Desired level of value co-creation—in 2 or 3 years

Degree of an innovative
philosophy
(“We are innovative”)
Relationship significant at the 95%
confidence level

The x-axis in Figure 27 represents the customer’s description of their organization’s level
of innovativeness. A value of 1 corresponds to “Extremely innovative “ a value of 2 corresponds
to “Very innovative” down to 5 corresponding to “Not innovative at all.” The y-axis corresponds
to the value co-creation relationship level, where 1 is Transactional, up to 5 is Strategic Alliance.
The downward sloping line is interpreted as, “the more innovative an organization is, the more
likely it is that they will aspire to a higher level of value co-creation relationship.

87
This finding was corroborated by the open ended question, “What is your organization’s
highest priority in 2013?” Figure 28 presents the responses sorted by the level of value cocreation the respondent aspires to in two or three years

Figure 28: Segmentation Based on Most Important Problem
Level of relationship in 2 or three years:
Strategic alliance

Trusted advisors

Proportion of comments defining the highest priority as…

Innovation

Innovation

Productivity

Other

Cost reduction
Maintenance

Problem solvers

Credible source or transactional vendor

Cost reduction

Cost reduction

Other

88
And table 14 presents samples of the open ended responses:
Table 14:
Sample of Comments on Innovation as Highest Priority
Improving human and food safety, growing businesses, and improving return on capital
new product, processes, and equipment
New product innovation.
Our priorities are to expand the core and value added businesses within our facility. The issues we have
the most concern over are the growing, burdensome, non productive regulations that will make it
difficult for us to compete in the global market place.
New product innovation & Can rotation issues in rotary cookers
Continuous improvement of current operations through operational enhancements, quality
improvements and productivity initiatives.
Productivity and Innovation
New Product Innovations, Alternate Processing

Sample of comments on cost reduction as highest priority
Focus on efficiency.
Fighting inflation by cost reduction opportunities
Cost reduction and infrastructure replacement
Infrastructure upgrades for older and worn out assets. Improving reliability and OEE/EFF.
Capacity and technology to drive prices down
Costs.
cost reduction
Cost reduction, increased production from existing assets, installtiona dn startup of new plants
Drive cost savings projects. / Reduce environmental impact. / Compliance to new food safety regulations.
improved efficiency, air quality/carbon foot print/AB32
Cost controls on both the production process and fixed spend sides of our business. / Capital investments
will continue for all cost savings ideas. / Big move to CMMS systems and inventory control of MRO.
Productivity, Product Recovery and Quality advancements to position the organization for improved
market share and advancement; investment to improve process flow, handling and reduction of labor
resources
Continued automation and reduction of labor. Improvements in throughput and energy efficiency

Figure 28 and table 11 illustrate the relationship between the strategy to be innovative
and to increase productivity and the desire to have a high level of value co-creation with the
supplier. The model of the customer’s assessment of the relationship in Figure 19 shows the
importance of sharing expertise in establishing a high level of value co-creation. It is consistent

89
that the customer would want to have greater access to supplier expertise, if their strategy
were to innovate or to increase productivity.
From the comments in Table 12 it can be inferred that the supplier can determine what
the highest priority of the customer is and then invest in activities to facilitate co-creation of
value for those customers that want to focus on innovation and productivity.
For those customers whose highest priority is cost reduction, the supplier can moderate
its investment in activities.
In follow up conversations, the supplier was able to think of examples in which
customers were very receptive to sharing expertise and co-creating innovative solutions, on the
one hand, and other examples of customers discounted the supplier’s work in sharing expertise,
solving problems, and creating innovative solutions. The supplier readily saw how they could
reduce the cost of serving these transactional customers without reducing the level of customer
satisfaction.
The supplier also saw how they could enhance the strategic alliances and trusted advisor
relationships by conducting BRADs and raising awareness of the contributions that strategic
alliance customers value.
V.IX Segmentation by Differences in Assessment
A second way to segment the customer base is to classify each relationship based on
the difference between the customer’s assessment of the level of relationship and the supplier’s
assessment of the relationship. Three segments emerge from this analysis:
Group 1: Supplier’s assessment is greater than the customer’s—overinvestment
Group 2: Supplier’s assessment is less than the customer’s assessment—customer at risk
Group 3: Supplier’s assessment is equal to the customer’s assessment—in balance
Figure 29 shows the distribution of relationships into these three groups:

90
Figure 29: Distribution of Dyads

33% Customer Assessment
Supplier Assessment
Relationship in balance
22% Customer Assessment >
Supplier Assessment

Relationship at Risk

45% Customer Assessment <
Supplier Assessment
Over investment

Figure 29 shows that for 45% of the dyads the supplier’s assessment of the level of the
relationship is greater than the customer’s assessment of the level of the relationship. These
are cases in which the supplier is overinvesting in the relationship. In discussions with the
supplier’s executive team two managerial options were uncovered. First, the supplier felt that
the customer might be unaware of the investments the supplier was making. If the supplier
convened Business Review and Development (BRAD) meetings, they would have the
opportunity to communicate the value of the investments, raise the customer’s assessment of
the relationship level and translate that new awareness into additional business from earning a
larger share of existing business and cross selling new business. Looking at the customer’s

91
answer to the question of where they would like the relationship level to evolve to in 2 or three
years, reveals that 6 percentage points of the 45% would like the relationship level to be higher
than they perceive it to be now. These are cases where communication of the investment
already being made would bring the relationship into balance. The second managerial option
would be to streamline the investments being made in these relationships and reallocate
resources to other relationships. Looking at the level of relationships that these customers
would like the relationship to evolve to in two or three years, shows that in 39% of the cases,
supplier can streamline the investment and still meet customer expectations. In these cases the
BRAD still plays an important role, namely in establishing communication with the customer to
get both parties on the same page with respect to the service levels desired and the
investments of expertise that will be valuable to the customer.
Figure 29 also shows that there are 22% of the customers who rate the level of
relationship higher than the supplier feels it is investing resources in the relationship. In
discussions with the supplier’s executive team, two managerial options were developed. The
first managerial option assumed that the supplier’s current level of investment actually did
generate a higher level of relationship than the supplier realized. The managerial implication
was that the supplier needed to facilitate a dialogue with the customer to determine how the
customer was using the supplier’s products and services to create the value the supplier was
unaware of. Once this value was defined, the supplier would be careful to maintain this source
of value and might find opportunities to transfer this learning to other accounts by
communicating this new source of value so other customers could take advantage of it. The
second managerial option would be to increase investment in these accounts to match the
current and desired levels of relationship. If the supplier was actually underinvesting in these

92
relationships, these customers are vulnerable to other suppliers who are willing to invest the
required resources.
The third number on Figure 29 are those customers whose assessment of the level of
relationship is exactly equal to the supplier’s investment in the relationship. This group of
customer relationships in balance is 22%.
Table 15 presents the distribution of dyadic differences between customer assessment
of the level of the relationship and the supplier investment in the relationship. It shows that the
most common overinvestment by the supplier are cases where the customer wants a
transactional relationship or a credible source relationship and the supplier is treating the
customer as if they are in a problem solving, trusted advisor, or strategic alliance relationship.
When shown this finding, the supplier’s executive team was immediately able to hypothesize
about which customers fell into this category. The inferences they drew were: 1 They need to
communicate with these clients to determine the actual situation; 2 They might need to develop
relationships with higher levels in these organizations to find executives who would value higher
levels of relationship; and, 3 If they learned that these organizations would really only
interested in transactional relationships, they would need to work to streamline their service
and expertise delivery and reallocate resources to other customers who are interested in higher
levels of relationship.

93
Table 15:
Distribution of dyads
Customer
Assessment

Strategic Alliance or
Trusted Advisor
Problem Solver

1

1

3

9

2

3

4

3

Credible Source

6

4

5

Transactional

3

7

Transactio Credible
nal
Source

Problem
Solver

Strategic
Alliance or
Trusted
Advisor

Supplier Assessment

V.X Summary of Results
Table 16 presents a summary of the results of the study’s analysis. It shows that three
of the study’s seven hypotheses were validated, one was partially validated and three failed to
be validated.

94
Table 16:
Four of the Seven Hypotheses Were Validated in Full or Partially:
Hypothesis

Result

Implication

H1: The customer’s assessment of
the level of relationship is positively
correlated with the customer’s level
of trust in the supplier.

Not validated

Trust and Satisfaction are related to the quality of the
relationship, but not to the level of value co-creation in
the relationship. This led us to investigate and learn that
quality of the relationship is orthogonal to the level of
value co-creation. In other words, customers can assess
the quality of relationship just as high for a transactional
relationship as for a strategic alliance, if that is the level
of relationship they need and want.

H2: The customer’s assessment of
the level of relationship is positively
correlated with the customer’s level
of satisfaction with the relationship.

Not validated

H3: The customer’s assessment of
the level of relationship is positively
correlated with the customer’s
assessment of the vendor’s
execution of marketing activities.

Validated

H4: The customer’s assessment of
the level of relationship is positively
correlated with the customer’s level
of commitment to the relationship.

Validated

H5: The customer’s assessment of
the level of relationship is positively
correlated with the buyer’s efforts
to establish social relationships with
people in the customer
organization.
H6: The vendor’s assessment of the
level of relationship is positively
correlated with the vendor’s level of
investment in the relationship.

Not validated

It’s all about innovating solutions for processes and
products. Leave guanxi for the Chinese.

Partially
Validated

Focus on three critical kinds of investment: Investment in
involving the customer in new product development, in
more marketing activities, and in holding more business
review and development meetings.

H7: The difference between the
customer’s assessment of the level
of the relationship (y-value) and the
supplier’s assessment of the level of
relationship based on its investment
in the relationship (x-value) is a
function of the differences in the
customer’s and the supplier’s
assessment of the marketing
activities the supplier engages in
and invests in.

Validated

Differences in how buyer and supplier assess the
relationship are due to the customer not being aware of
all that the supplier is doing in terms of maintaining many
relationships inside the company, solving problems, and
providing service.

Customer assessment of the relationship level is a
function of Commitment and five vendor marketing
activities. Vendors can facilitate co-creation of value by
sharing expertise, collaborating on customer process
innovations, helping the customer solve problems,
involving the customer in new product development, and
collaborating with other vendors and consultants.

Differences in the projected relationship are due to the
supplier not differentiating between those customers who
want a higher level of value co-creations and those that
do not.

95
The fifth analysis discovered that the best targets for higher levels of value co-creation are
customers who place the highest priority on innovation and increases in productivity.
Customers who are interested in cost control, spending within budget and meeting planned
maintenance activities are better candidates for lower levels of value co-creation.
V.XI Managerial Implications
The supplier took three main implications from the results of this study:
1. Segment and target: The supplier is going to meet with each of its customers to determine
their relationship expectations. When meeting with them they will be looking for those
customers who want higher levels of relationship in order to innovate or increase productivity.
These will be the focus of efforts to develop trusted advisor or strategic alliance relationships, to
co-create value and to capture some of that value through higher percentages of category sales
(share of wallet) and new products and process expertise.
2. Reallocation of resources: The supplier was surprised and encouraged that they were
already investing sufficient resources in total. The opportunity would be to streamline
relationships in which they are overinvesting and reallocate resources to those relationships that
would like higher levels of relationship.
3. Business Review and Development (BRAD) meetings would be an important marketing tool
for higher levels of relationship on a quarterly or semi-annual basis and for lower levels of
relationship on an annual basis.

CONCLUSION
This chapter outlines the contributions to theory and to managerial practice and
discusses limitations and implications for future research.
VI.I The Academic Contributions
This study makes two main contributions: First it contributes a new continuum of
buyer-seller relationships to the academic literature—one based on levels of value co-creation.
And second it validates behaviorally anchored measures of new and well established constructs.
And it makes these contributions in five ways:
First, continua in buyer-seller relationships are not new.

The literature review reported

on eight continua. This study’s continuum based on the level of value co-creation is consistent
with past continua but provides a new perspective and integrates the value co-creation
literature with the transaction-to-relationship literature.
Second, this study confirms past studies that show that the quality of relationships is a
function of Trust, Satisfaction, and Commitment and it makes this confirmation with new,
behaviorally anchored measures. It shows that the new value co-creation based continuum of
buyer-seller relationships is orthogonal to the established models of relationship quality.
Third, this study contributes a model of the customer’s assessment of the level of value
co-creation as a function of the commitment to the relationship and levels of activities by the
supplier that facilitate value co-creation. These measures are a new contribution in that they
are behaviorally anchored.
Fourth, this study validates a model of the supplier’s assessment of the level of value cocreation in the relationship as a function of investment in the relationship.

96

97
And, fifth, this study shows that differences in buyer and supplier assessments of the
level of value co-creation can be explained by differences in their assessment of a series of
value co-creation activities.
VI.II Limitations of this Study and the Resultant Implications for Future Research
One of the advantages of this study was that the setting was that of a single company.
Many moderating and mediating factors that would complicate a multi-company study are held
constant by the single company setting.
This advantage becomes a limitation when considering the generalizability of the
findings. Future research needs to be performed in other settings as well as in multi-company
samples in order to draw inferences about generalizability of the models and findings.
In particular, it is likely that the differences between supplier and buyer assessments will
be explained by other differences in the assessments of model components in different settings.
Multi-company studies will need to be performed that include moderating and mediating
variables to determine the circumstances under which various patterns of results are found.
Based on this study, it can be hypothesized that the following attributes may be moderating
factors:
Degree to which innovation is an important aspect of strategy.
The level of management and marketing sophistication of the respondents.
Homogeneity of industry culture.
Degree of international, multi-business-culture customer base. (The current study was
exclusively North American.
One of the field studies on which this study’s measurements were based, had a global
customer base, and it obtained findings that were similar to those of the present study. (One

98
of the main differences was the importance of social and personal relationships in Asia.)
However, the earlier field study was performed with much less rigor.
VI.III Managerial Implications
One of the managerial implications of this study is that suppliers can enhance the level
of value co-creation in their relationship with their customers by engaging in facilitating
behaviors—only when the customer desires a relationship characterized by value co-creation.
Since these behaviors are costly and require investments, it is necessary that the
supplier segment its customer base and decide which customers to invest in at which levels. In
the present case, the supplier appears to be investing an appropriate amount of resources in
total and can bring its portfolio of relationships closer to an equilibrium state by reallocating
resources. It can be hypothesized that in other cases more or fewer resources might be
needed to bring the portfolio into an equilibrium state.
Differences in supplier and buyer assessments of resources can be explained by
differences in perceptions of the behaviorally anchored measures. This calls for the parties to
facilitate communication about these behaviors in order to bring the relationship into a state of
equilibrium. This study takes the point-of-view of the supplier and shows there are actions the
supplier can take to facilitate this information sharing. There is another line of research that
shows that the buyer may want to facilitate this communication as well in order to improve its
management of its suppliers and to facilitate its co-creation of value with suppliers.
Another important managerial implication is the need for suppliers to manage a portfolio
of customer relationships. Some relationships will and ought to remain transactional and
require attention to quality products and services narrowly defined. Others will require a
cooperative model of interaction. In all cases, the resources invested will need to be matched
with the needs and wants of each specific customer.

99
VI.IV Implications for Further Research
Future research needs to add a measure of the level of communication about the
relationship. There is also a need to replicate these models for different segments of
customers.
It must be reported that two measures that were hypothesized to predict level of
relationship probably failed because of problems in the way the questions were posed.
One of these was a measure of the level of risk sharing in the relationship. After
examining the responses, it was felt that the ultimate situation in a strategic alliance was the
sharing of costs and risks. Table 17 shows how the question was posed in the left hand column
and how it should be posed in future research.
Table 17: Proposed Revision of Question Wording
Current wording

Proposed future wording

When the supplier proposes an innovative solution how
much of the risk does your company bear? Please
choose the category that most closely describes how
much risk you company typically bears:

When an innovation is proposed for your business, how
are the costs and risks shared between your company
and the supplier?

None—the supplier must bear all risk

There is no sharing of costs and risks. The proposing
party bears all costs and risks.

We invest time and information—but the supplier must
provide all the dollar investment
We share costs and risks equally with the supplier
We will invest most of the resources
We don’t really account for the investments—we trust
resources and benefits will balance over time

We share costs and risks equally with the supplier.

A similar problem was found with the measure of how value was defined in the relationship.
VI.V Summary of the Contributions to Theory and to Managerial Practice,
Limitations, and Implications for Future Research
The relationship continuum brings clarity to the nature of the customer portfolio that
needs to be managed and a basis for resource allocation. The modeling of differences
illuminates the relationship communication challenge and calls for the use of the business

100
review and development meeting best practice. The dyadic analysis brings a mirror of feedback
for both customer and supplier to optimize their relationship management activities.
It is a fortunate moment in time, that the theories, concepts, and measures of value cocreation are just now being added to the evolution of marketing. How timely it is to contribute
this value co-creation-based relationship continuum and this study’s behaviorally anchored
measures to this line of research.
These contributions are an illustration of the value of engaged scholarship—a process
that draws on real world phenomena to generate and calibrate theory.

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
APPENDIX A: QUESTIONNAIRES
Customer Survey
Customer Survey: [The Supplier] values our relationship with you. In order to enhance that relationship we would
like your feedback and ideas about how to improve our collaboration with your organization. The following survey
should take you less than 10 minutes to complete. There are opportunities both at the beginning and at the end of
the survey for you to share your ideas in your own words. Thank you in advance for taking the time to help us
continue to improve our service to you. If you have comments or feedback about the survey please contact Karl
Hellman at khellman@resultrek.com, or 678 793 7343.
1. Overall how would you rate your relationship with [THE SUPPLIER]? Would you say your relationship with [THE
SUPPLIER] is...
 Excellent (1)
 Very Good (2)
 Good (3)
 Fair (4)
 Poor (5)

2. What factors led you to rate your relationship with [THE SUPPLIER] as you did?
3. Next, using the same scale, please rate the following aspects of your relationship with [THE SUPPLIER].

101

102

Rating

Excellent (1)

Very Good (2)

Good (3)

Fair (4)

Poor (5)

Quality of [THE
SUPPLIER]'s
Installation Process
(1)











Quality of [THE
SUPPLIER]'s Service
Support (2)











[THE SUPPLIER]
Sales Person's
Responsiveness (3)











[THE SUPPLIER]
Sales Person's
Expertise (4)











Ease of doing
business with [THE
SUPPLIER] (5)











[THE SUPPLIER]'s
Reputation (6)











[THE SUPPLIER]'s
prices (7)











[THE SUPPLIER]'s
integrity – keeps its
word (8)











Has our company's
interests at heart (9)











Becomes part of our
team to solve
problems (10)











103

Contributes to our
efforts to innovate
(11)











Understands our
business (12)











Maintains direct
relationships with
many of our
departments (13)











Builds social
relationships with
our people (14)











Relates to people as
individuals with
unique
characteristics and
needs (15)











104
4. How would you characterize the closeness of your collaboration with [THE SUPPLIER]? Please choose the category
that best describes the closeness of your relationship with [THE SUPPLIER]:
 Transactional – We focus on product features and price along with delivery, installation, and service efficiency
(1)
 Credible Source – In addition to the above, we highly value the business improvement ideas [THE SUPPLIER]
gives us (2)
 Problem Solver – When we have problems with our production processes, we call in [THE SUPPLIER] for help (3)
 Trusted Advisor – When we have problems in a wide range of business areas; [THE SUPPLIER] is a great source
of help (4)
 Strategic Partner – We collaborate with [THE SUPPLIER] on innovations in products, processes, and business
ideas (5)
 N/A -- We do not have a business relationship with [THE SUPPLIER] (6)

5. How do you envision your relationship with [THE SUPPLIER] two or three years from now? Please choose the
category that best describes the closeness of your relationship with [THE SUPPLIER] in two or three years:
 Transactional – We will focus on product features and price along with delivery, installation, and service
efficiency (1)
 Credible Source – In addition to the above we will highly value the business improvement ideas [THE SUPPLIER]
gives us (2)
 Problem Solver – When we have problems with our production processes, we will call in [THE SUPPLIER] for
help (3)
 Trusted Advisor – When we have problems in a wide range of business areas; [THE SUPPLIER] will be a great
source of help (4)
 Strategic Partner – We will collaborate with [THE SUPPLIER] on innovations in products, processes, and business
ideas (5)
 N/A -- We probably will not have a business relationship with [THE SUPPLIER] in two or three years (6)

The next questions ask about how you interact with [THE SUPPLIER] in specific business situations.
6. How early in your innovation and development process do you involve [THE SUPPLIER]? Please choose the
category that describes how early in the development process you typically involve [THE SUPPLIER]:
 We involve [THE SUPPLIER] from the beginning (1)
 Our team defines the problem first, then asks [THE SUPPLIER] for a solution on a sole source basis (2)
 Our team asks [THE SUPPLIER] to help write specs for a formal bidding process (3)
 Our team lets [THE SUPPLIER] know about the selection criteria in advance, but [THE SUPPLIER] must go
through the process with other competitors (4)
 Purchasing distributes the RFP and selection criteria to [THE SUPPLIER] along with other competitors (5)

105
7. How does your company think about the value [THE SUPPLIER] brings? Please choose the category that most
closely describes how your company thinks about the value [THE SUPPLIER] brings:
 [THE SUPPLIER]'s products are commodities. We value them because they have the lowest price (1)
 [THE SUPPLIER]'s ideas are valuable, but we always obtain competitive bids (2)
 We are willing to pay a premium for working with [THE SUPPLIER] – but the incremental value they bring is hard
to quantify (3)
 We are willing to pay a premium for working with [THE SUPPLIER] – and we can clearly articulate their
incremental value (4)
 Our collaboration with [THE SUPPLIER] creates value over and above exchanges of payments for products and
services (5)

8. How does your company measure [THE SUPPLIER]'s performance? Please choose the category that most closely
describes how your company measures [THE SUPPLIER]'s performance:
 We focus on price, zero errors, and responsiveness (1)
 In addition to the above, we value their ideas (2)
 We measure [THE SUPPLIER] on a wide range of standard vendor criteria (3)
 We work with [THE SUPPLIER] to jointly define measures and expectations and meet regularly to discuss their
performance (4)
 We mutually develop ways to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of your collaboration (5)

9. To what extent do you trust [THE SUPPLIER] with internal information? Please choose the category that most
closely describes how your company trusts [THE SUPPLIER] with internal information:
 We provide only publicly available information (1)
 We carefully screen the information we give to [THE SUPPLIER] beyond publicly available information (2)
 We have a confidentiality agreement with [THE SUPPLIER] that gives them access to sensitive information (3)
 We trust [THE SUPPLIER] with any highly sensitive information they need to help us solve our problems (4)
 Our organizations freely share sensitive information to facilitate collaboration (5)

10. To what extent do you do joint planning with [THE SUPPLIER]? Please choose the category that most closely
describes how you do joint planning with [THE SUPPLIER]:
 Focus is volumes and price (1)
 We share our business plans so [THE SUPPLIER] can validate assumptions (2)
 We include [THE SUPPLIER] in our product and process planning process (3)
 We include [THE SUPPLIER] in our business and strategic planning process (4)
 We jointly conduct planning for our collaboration (5)

11. When [THE SUPPLIER] proposes an innovative solution how much of the risk does your company bear? Please
choose the category that most closely describes how much risk your company typically bears:
 None – [THE SUPPLIER] must bear all risk (1)
 We invest time and information – but [THE SUPPLIER] must supply all the dollar investment (2)
 We share the costs and risks equally with [THE SUPPLIER] (3)
 We will invest most of the resources (4)
 We don't really account for the investments – we trust resources and benefits will balance over time (5)

106
12. Where does [THE SUPPLIER] rank compared to your other suppliers that sell products and services that compete
with [THE SUPPLIER]'s?
 [THE SUPPLIER] is one of many (1)
 [THE SUPPLIER] is among the top 10 (2)
 [THE SUPPLIER] is among the top 3 (3)
 [THE SUPPLIER] is your main supplier (4)
 Our collaboration with [THE SUPPLIER] puts them in a category by themselves (5)

107
And finally, some questions about your company in general.
13. Please indicate to what extent you agree or disagree with the following statements
Rating

Strongly Agree (1)

Agree (2)

Disagree (3)

Strongly Disagree
(4)

Not Applicable (5)

Our company is
innovative (1)











Our business has
been hurt by the
great recession (2)











Our capital
expenditures have
been cut (3)











We continue to
invest in
productivity
improvements (4)











14. What percentage of your production lines include [The Supplier’s] products? Adjust the slider to input your
response:
______ Percentage % (1)

15. In general, what are the most important priorities and issues your company will be addressing in 2013?
16. What other observations and suggestions do you have about how [The Supplier] can improve its relationship with
your company?

108
Supplier Internal Survey
Supplier Internal Survey – Relationship Assessment [The Supplier] will need to complete this internal survey for each
customer who completes the external survey. So to begin, find a client: name and company and input the client
name and location in the first question. Then answer all subsequent questions with this situation in mind.
Name of customer-location being evaluated
1. Overall rating – how would you rate your relationship with this customer? Would you say your relationship with
this customer is...
 Excellent (1)
 Very Good (2)
 Good (3)
 Fair (4)
 Poor (5)

2. What factors lead you to rate your relationship with this customer as you did?
3. Relationship level — How would you characterize the closeness of your collaboration with this customer? Please
choose the category that most closely describes the closeness of your relationship with this customer:
 Transactional – We focus on the product features and price along with delivery, installation, and service
efficiency (1)
 Credible Source – In addition to the product and service the customer values the business improvement ideas
we give them (2)
 Problem Solver – When this customer has problems with their production they call in [THE SUPPLIER] for help
(3)
 Trusted Advisor – When this customer has problems in a wide range of areas, [THE SUPPLIER] is a great source
of help (4)
 Strategic Partner – We collaborate with this customer on new products, processes, and business ideas (5)

4. How do you envision your relationship with this customer two or three years from now. Please choose the
category that most closely describes the closeness of your relationship with this customer in two or three years:
 Transactional – We will focus on product features and price along with delivery, installation, and service
efficiency (1)
 Credible Source – In addition to the above, the customer will value the business improvement ideas we give
them (2)
 Problem Solver – When this customer will have problems with production they will call in us for help (3)
 Trusted Advisor – When this customer will have problems in a wide range of areas, they will ask for our help (4)
 Strategic Partner – We will collaborate with with this customer on new products, processes, and business ideas
(5)

Where do you rank compared to this customer's other suppliers that sell products/services that compete with yours?
 We are one of many (1)
 We are among the top ten (2)
 We are among the top three (3)
 We are the dominant supplier (4)
 Our relationship puts us beyond competition (5)

5. How often have you made sales visits to this customer's location in the past 12 months?

109






None (1)
1 (2)
2 (3)
3 (4)
4 or more (5)

6. What level of diagnostic services have you provided to this customer in the past 12 months?
 None (1)
 A [THE SUPPLIER] expert has walked through their plant and made suggestions for improvement (2)
 A diagnostic study has been offered, but it was declined by the customer (3)
 A diagnostic study has been offered and scheduled (4)
 A diagnostic study has been offered and completed (5)
7. Please rate the following aspects of your relationship with this customer on the following dimensions:

110

Rating

Excellent (1)

Very Good (2)

Good (3)

Fair (4)

Poor (5)

Service support
quality (1)











[THE SUPPLIER]
Sales Person's
Responsiveness to
customer needs
(2)











[THE SUPPLIER]
Sales Person's
Expertise (3)











Being easy to do
business with (4)











[THE SUPPLIER]'s
Prices (5)











Maintaining our
integrity – keeping
our word (6)











Keeping this
customer's
interests at heart
(7)











Being part of their
team to solve
problems (8)











Contributing to
their efforts to
innovate (9)











Understanding
their business (10)











111

Maintaining direct
relationships with
many of their
departments (11)











Building social
relationships with
their people (12)











Relating to their
people as unique
individuals with
unique needs (13)











112
8. Please rate your relationship with this customer on the following additional dimensions:
Strongly agree (1)

Agree (2)

Neither Agree nor
Disagree (3)

Disagree (4)

Strongly Disagree
(5)

We are able to
charge full price
for our products
and services to this
customer. (1)











We sell a full range
of products and
services (like
lubricants or
insulation) to this
customer. (2)











We have
streamlined the
costs to serve this
customer. (3)











This customer is
costly to serve
because they are
unusually
demanding. (4)











This customer is
costly to serve
because of the
nature of their
business or their
location. (5)











We invest a great
deal of sales time
in this client. (6)











We can't recover
all the costs
involved in
servicing this
account. (7)











113
8. Please rate your relationship with this customer on the following additional dimensions:
Strongly agree (1)

Agree (2)

Neither Agree nor
Disagree (3)

Disagree (4)

Strongly Disagree
(5)

We are able to
charge full price
for our products
and services to this
customer. (1)











We sell a full range
of products and
services (like
lubricants or
insulation) to this
customer. (2)











We have
streamlined the
costs to serve this
customer. (3)











This customer is
costly to serve
because they are
unusually
demanding. (4)











This customer is
costly to serve
because of the
nature of their
business or their
location. (5)











We invest a great
deal of sales time
in this client. (6)











We can't recover
all the costs
involved in
servicing this
account. (7)











114
9. Please rate the relative profitability of this account.
Significantly more
profitable than
average (1)

All things
considered, this
account is (1)



A little more
profitable than
average (2)



About average in
profitability (3)



A little less
profitable than
average (4)



Significantly less
profitable than
average (5)



115
10.





Your routine conversations about your product/services with the customer generally focus on…
How your products/services work and on your service effectiveness (1)
How your products/services might fit into the customer's organization (2)
How your products/services create value for the customer (3)
The emerging challenges in the customer's business, their potential impact, and potential solutions that may not
necessarily include your products/services (4)
 Your organizations' respective competencies and how you could collaborate to innovate products and processes
(5)

11. How does your team track information on the customer?
 The account team's process for sharing information about the customer focuses on your products and services
(1)
 The account team has no automated system, but shares information informally on an ad hoc basis using email,
voice mail, or teleconferencing (2)
 The account team has a customer tracking system, but it is not integrated with other departments in your
company (3)
 You have integrated, up-to-date customer information systems that all appropriate personnel throughout the
organization can access and update (4)
 Your alliance team maintains a shared data base that you mutually update and maintain (5)
12. When your product development organization is looking for feedback on a new idea or a new product /service
test site...
 They do not seek input from this customer (1)
 They will include this customer only at your request (2)
 They actively seek input from this customer (3)
 They will not proceed on a project without specific feedback from this customer (4)
 They collaborate with the customer's product development organization to co-create new offerings (5)

13. To what degree do you work with this customer's other business partners (auditor, consultants, industry groups)
to meet the customer's requirements?
 You talk with business partners only when required by the customer (1)
 You occasionally talk with business partners to improve your sales efforts (2)
 You routinely share ideas with business partners and occasionally make joint presentations (3)
 You work proactively with business partners or find new partners to create unique solutions (4)
 You collaborate with the customer to assemble a team of business partners to achieve your joint goals (5)

14. Please provide your initials (so we can follow up for clarification, if necessary).
— Thank you very much for taking the time to provide this important input.

116

APPENDIX B: RELATIONSHIP QUALITY MODEL

Figure 30 presents the results of modeling relationship quality ratings as a function
Trust, Commitment, and Satisfaction. Note that all three of these constructs are significantly
related to Relationship Quality.

Figure 30: Relationship Quality Model

Figure 29 presents assessments of construct validity using the SmartPLS principle
components analysis. To estimate the significance of the weights the bootstrapping technique
with 500 samples was used. The significant weights are shown on the graphic on the previous
page. Significant weights suggests construct validity.

117
Table 18 presents the evaluation of the reliability of the formative measures (Petter,
Straub, and Rai, 2007) by using SPSS to calculate the variance inflation factors (VIFs). VIFs
under 3.3 show that there is no multicolinarity. Nine of the ten measure have VIFs under 3.3.
This shows there is no evidence of multicolinarity.

Table 18:

118
Table 19 presents the results of the inter-item and item to construct correlations tests
using the method given in Diamantopoulos and Winklhofer (2001) which they attribute to
Bagozzi and Fornell (1982). This method calls for multiplying the measures by the individual PLS
weights, summing them to create a measure of the respective construct and then using SPSS to
create a correlation matrix. Here is that matrix for the quality model:
Table 19:

119

APPENDIX C: DYADIC ANALYSES
The following pages present the analysis of average differences in customer and supplier
assessments.
Figure 31 presents the overall sample mean of the customer’s assessment of the level of
relationship (y-value) plotted with the mean vendor assessment of the level of relationship as a
function of the vendor’s investment in the relationship. The first point plots mean assessments
of the current relationship. And the second point is the mean values for the potential of the
relationship in two or three years.
Figure 31:

120
Figure 32 presents the mean values of the customer’s assessment of thirteen marketing
activities performed by the vendor. The customer assessments are presented in blue and
the order of the attributes is highest to lowest by customer assessment value. It also shows the
vendor’s assessment of their performance and investment in each of these attributes and
activities. The vendor assessments are presented in red.
Figure 32:

Meaningful differences include the fact that the customer rates LMFM higher in problem
solving and expertise attributes than LMFM rates itself. Also, First, the relationship between
buyer and seller was a complex process that unfolded from situation diagnosis to design and
manufacture of a complex production system, installation, educating customer operators, and
on-going provision of repair parts and service including consultation about production issues.
Second there were a range of customer strategies –from cost reduction-based strategies to

121
strategies based on process innovation. Third, the philosophy of continuous improvement
pervaded the industry, making managers in both customer and supplier organizations
thoughtful about the issues and practices in the models rates itself higher in the areas of
integrity and having the customer’s interests at heart. Both of these discrepancies could be
addressed in regular business review and development meetings.

BIBLIOGRAPHY
This chapter documents the giants’ shoulders on which the present work stands.
Achrol, Ravi Singh, Torger Reve, and Louis W. Stern. "The environment of marketing channel
dyads: a framework for comparative analysis." The Journal of Marketing (1983): 55-67.
Alderson, Wroe (1965), Dynamic Marketing Behavior. Homewood, IL: Richard D. Irwin.
Anderson, James C., and James A. Narus. "A model of distributor firm and manufacturer firm
working partnerships." the Journal of Marketing (1990): 42-58.
Anderson, James C. "Relationships in business markets: exchange episodes, value creation, and
their empirical assessment." Journal of the Academy of Marketing Science 23, no. 4 (1995):
346-350.
Anderson, James C., Håkan Håkansson, and Jan Johanson. "Dyadic business relationships
within a business network context." The Journal of Marketing (1994): 1-15.
Athanasopoulou, Pinelopi. "Relationship quality: a critical literature review and research
agenda." European Journal of Marketing 43, no. 5/6 (2009): 583-610.
Attafar, Ali, Majid Sadidi, Hamideh Attafar, and Arash Shahin. "The Role of Customer Knowledge
Management (CKM) in Improving Organization-Customer Relationship." Middle-East Journal of
Scientific Research 13, no. 6 (2013): 829-835.
Bagozzi, Richard P., and Claes Fornell. "Theoretical concepts, measurements, and meaning." A
second generation of multivariate analysis 2 (1982): 24-38.
Becker, Gary S. "A Theory of the Allocation of Time." The economic journal 75, no. 299 (1965):
493-517.
Berry, Leonard L. Private conversation in Chicago, 1978
Berry, Leonard L. "Relationship marketing." American Marketing Association, 1983.
Berry, Leonard L. "Relationship marketing of services—growing interest, emerging
perspectives." Journal of the Academy of marketing science 23, no. 4 (1995): 236-245.
Berry, Leonard L. "Relationship marketing of services perspectives from 1983 and 2000."
Journal of Relationship Marketing 1, no. 1 (2002): 59-77.
Bolton, Ruth N., Katherine N. Lemon, and Peter C. Verhoef. "The theoretical underpinnings of
customer asset management: a framework and propositions for future research." Journal of the
Academy of Marketing Science 32, no. 3 (2004): 271-292.
Brito, Carlos. "Relationship marketing: old wine in a new bottle?." (2011).

122

123
Boulding, William, Richard Staelin, Michael Ehret, and Wesley J. Johnston. "A customer
relationship management roadmap: what is known, potential pitfalls, and where to go." Journal
of Marketing (2005): 155-166.
Brodie, R. J., Coviello, N. E., & Winklhofer, H. (2008). Contemporary marketing practices
research program: A review of the first decade. The Journal of Business & Industrial Marketing,
23(2), 84-94. doi: http://dx.doi.org/10.1108/08858620810850191
Brown, Stephen W., Frederick E. Webster, Jan-Benedict EM Steenkamp, William L. Wilkie,
Busch, Paul; David T. Wilson Journal of Marketing Research); 1976 Vol. 13 Issue February, 9p.
Document Type: article; “ An Experimental Analysis of a Salesman's Expert and Referent Bases
of Social Power in the Buyer-Seller Dyad”
Cannon, Joseph P., and William D. Perreault Jr. "Buyer-seller relationships in business markets."
Journal of marketing research (1999): 439-460.
Cenfetelli, Ronald T., and Geneviève Bassellier. "Interpretation of formative measurement in
information systems research." Mis Quarterly 33, no. 4 (2009): 689-707.
Claycomb, Cindy, and Gary L. Frankwick. "Buyers' perspectives of buyer–seller relationship
development." Industrial Marketing Management 39, no. 2 (2010): 252-263.
Coviello, Nicole E., Roderick J. Brodie, Peter J. Danaher, and Wesley J. Johnston. "How firms
relate to their markets: an empirical examination of contemporary marketing practices." The
Journal of Marketing (2002): 33-46.
Diamantopoulos, Adamantios, and Heidi M. Winklhofer. "Index construction with formative
indicators: an alternative to scale development." Journal of Marketing research (2001): 269277.
Dimitriadis, Sergios, and Eric Stevens. "Integrated customer relationship management for
service activities: an internal/external gap model." Managing Service Quality 18, no. 5 (2008):
496-511.
Dwyer, F. Robert, Paul H. Schurr, and Sejo Oh. "Developing buyer-seller relationships." The
Journal of Marketing (1987): 11-27.
El-Ansary, Adel I., and Louis W. Stern. "Power measurement in the distribution channel."
Journal of Marketing research (1972): 47-52.
Evans, Franklin B., “Selling as a Dyadic Relationship--A New Approach; American Behavioral
Scientist)”; 1963 Vol. 6 Issue May, 4p. Document Type: article
Falkenreck, Christine, and Ralf Wagner. "The impact of perceived innovativeness on maintaining
a buyer–seller relationship in health care markets: A cross-cultural study." Journal of Marketing
Management 27, no. 3-4 (2011): 225-242.

124
Frank, Ove; Henryka Komanska; Keith F. Widaman “Cluster Analysis of Dyad Distributions in
Networks” ; Journal of Classification); 1985 Vol. 2 Issue 2, 20p. Document Type: article
Grönroos, Christian. "A service perspective on business relationships: the value creation,
interaction and marketing interface." Industrial Marketing Management 40, no. 2 (2011): 240247.
Grönroos, Christian. Service management and marketing: customer management in service
competition. John Wiley & Sons, 2007.
Grönroos, Christian. "Relationship marketing: the strategy continuum."Journal of the Academy
of Marketing Science 23, no. 4 (1995): 252-254.
Grönroos, Christian, and Annika Ravald. "Service as business logic: implications for value
creation and marketing." Journal of Service Management 22, no. 1 (2011): 5-22.
Gummesson, E., (2004), “Return on relationships (ROR): the value of relationship marketing
and CRM in business-to-business contexts”, The Journal of Business and Industrial Marketing,
Vol 19, number 2, pp. 136-148
Haenlein, Michael, Andreas M. Kaplan, and Detlef Schoder. "Valuing the real option of
abandoning unprofitable customers when calculating customer lifetime value." Journal of
Marketing (2006): 5-20.
Hedaa, Laurids, and Thomas Ritter. "Business relationships on different waves: paradigm shift
and marketing orientation revisited." Industrial Marketing Management 34, no. 7 (2005): 714721.
Hannu Saarijärvi, P.K. Kannan, Hannu Kuusela, (2013) "Value co-creation: theoretical
approaches and practical implications", European Business Review, Vol. 25 Iss: 1, pp.6 - 19
Heifetz, Ronald A. Leadership without easy answers. Vol. 465. Harvard University Press, 1994.
Hewett, Kelly, and William O. Bearden. "Dependence, trust, and relational behavior on the part
of foreign subsidiary marketing operations: implications for managing global marketing
operations." The Journal of Marketing (2001): 51-66.
Homburg, Christian, John Workman Jr., and Ove Jensen (2002), “A Configurational Perspective
on Key Account Management,” Journal of Marketing, 66 (April), 38–60.
Homburg, Christian, Mathias Droll, and Dirk Totzek. "Customer prioritization: does it pay off,
and how should it be implemented?."Journal of Marketing 72, no. 5 (2008): 110-130.
Hunt, S. (1997), “Competing Through Relationships: Grounding Relationship Marketing in
Resource-Advantage Theory”, Journal of Marketing Management, vol 13, pp 431-445

125
Hutchinson, David, Jang Singh, Göran Svensson, and Tore Mysen. "Inter–relationships among
focal dimensions in relationship quality: a quantitative and exploratory approach." International
Journal of Procurement Management 5, no. 2 (2012): 229-252.
Hutchinson, David, Jang Singh, Göran Svensson, and Tore Mysen. "Properties of quality
constructs in Canadian business relationships."International Journal of Business Excellence 5,
no. 4 (2012): 429-443.
Iacobucci, Dawn; Nigel Hopkins “Modeling Dyadic Interactions and Networks in Marketing”;
Journal of Marketing Research); 1992 Vol. 29 Issue February, 13p.
Jarvis, Cheryl Burke, Scott B. MacKenzie, and Philip M. Podsakoff. "A critical review of construct
indicators and measurement model misspecification in marketing and consumer research."
Journal of consumer research 30, no. 2 (2003): 199-218.
Jaworski, Bernie and Ajay K. Kohli (2006), “Co-creating the Voice of the Customer,” in The
Service-Dominant Logic of Marketing, Robert F. Lusch and Stephen L. Vargo, eds. Armonk, NY:
M.E. Sharpe, 109–117.
Jayachandran, Satish, Subhash Sharma, Peter Kaufman, and Pushkala Raman. "The role of
relational information processes and technology use in customer relationship
management." Journal of Marketing (2005): 177-192.
Johnston, Wesley J., Private conversation in Atlanta, 2013
Johnston, Wesley J., Mark P. Leach, and Annie H. Liu. "Theory testing using case studies in
business-to-business research." Industrial Marketing Management 28, no. 3 (1999): 201-213.
Kaario, Kari, Risto Pennanen, Kaj Storbacka, and Hanna-Leena Mäkinen. Selling value: maximize
growth by helping customers succeed. WSOY, 2003.
Kohn. Alfie No contest: The case against competition. Mariner Books, 1992.
Kumar, Nirmalya, Lisa K. Scheer, and Jan-Benedict EM Steenkamp. "The effects of supplier
fairness on vulnerable resellers." Journal of marketing research (1995): 54-65.
Kumar, Ninnalya, Louis W. Stem, and James C. Anderson (1993), "Conducting Interorganization
Research Using Key informants." Academy of Managemenl Joumal, 36 (December), 1633-51.
Lages, Luis Filipe, Andrew Lancastre, and Carmen Lages. "The B2B-RELPERF scale and
scorecard: Bringing
relationship marketing theory into business-to-business practice." Industrial Marketing
Management 37, no. 6 (2008): 686-697.
Lahiri, Somnath, and Ben L. Kedia. "Determining quality of business-to-business relationships: A
study of Indian IT-enabled service providers."European Management Journal 29, no. 1 (2011):
11-24.

126

Lehtinen, Uolevi. "Combining mix and relationship marketing." The Marketing Review 11, no. 2
(2011): 117-136.
Lewis, Michael. "Incorporating strategic consumer behavior into customer valuation." Journal of
Marketing (2005): 230-238.
Loch, Karen D., Detmar W. Straub, and Sherif Kamel. "Diffusing the Internet in the Arab world:
The role of social norms and technological culturation." Engineering Management, IEEE
Transactions on 50, no. 1 (2003): 45-63.
Lovelock, Christopher, and Jochen Wirtz. Services Marketing. Prentice-Hall, Englewood Cliffs,
New Jersey, 1981.
MacKenzie, Scott B., Philip M. Podsakoff, and Cheryl Burke Jarvis. "The problem of
measurement model misspecification in behavioral and organizational research and some
recommended solutions." Journal of Applied Psychology 90, no. 4 (2005): 710-729.
Makkonen, Hannu, and Rami Olkkonen. "The conceptual locus and functionality of key supplier
management: A multi-dyadic qualitative study." Industrial Marketing Management (2013).
Mayser, Sabine, and Florian von Wangenheim. "Perceived Fairness of Differential Customer
Treatment Consumers’ Understanding of Distributive Justice Really Matters." Journal of Service
Research 16, no. 1 (2013): 99-113.
Morgan, Robert M. and Shelby D. Hunt (1994), “The Commitment–Trust Theory of Relationship
Marketing,” Journal of Marketing, 58 (July), 20–38.
Naidu, G.M., Atul Parvatiyar, Jagdish N. Sheth and Lori Westgate (1999), ‘‘Does Relationship
Marketing Pay? An Empirical Investigation of Relationship Marketing Practices in Hospitals,’’
Journal of Business Research, 46 (3), pp. 207-218.
Nenonen, Suvi, and Kaj Storbacka. "Business model design: conceptualizing networked value
co-creation." International Journal of Quality and Service Sciences 2, no. 1 (2010): 43-59.
Ndubisi, Nelson Oly. "Relationship quality: upshot of mindfulness-based marketing strategy in
small organisations." International Journal of Quality & Reliability Management 29, no. 6
(2012): 626-641.
Nyaga, Gilbert N., Judith M. Whipple, and Daniel F. Lynch. "Examining supply chain
relationships: do buyer and supplier perspectives on collaborative relationships differ?." Journal
of Operations Management28, no. 2 (2010): 101-114.
Palmatier, Robert W. "Interfirm relational drivers of customer value."Journal of Marketing 72,
no. 4 (2008): 76-89.

127
Parasuraman, Anantharanthan, Valarie A. Zeithaml, and Leonard L. Berry. "A conceptual model
of service quality and its implications for future research." The Journal of Marketing (1985): 4150.
Payne, Adrian, and Pennie Frow. "A strategic framework for customer relationship
management." Journal of marketing (2005): 167-176.
Payne, Adrian F., Kaj Storbacka, and Pennie Frow. "Managing the co-creation of value." Journal
of the Academy of Marketing Science 36, no. 1 (2008): 83-96.
Payan, Janice M., Göran Svensson, Gabriel Awuah, Svante Andersson, and Joe Hair. "A “crosscultural RELQUAL-scale” in supplier-distributor relationships of Sweden and the
USA." International Marketing Review27, no. 5 (2010): 541-561.
Petter, S., D. Straub, D. and Rai, A. 2007. "Specifying Formative Constructs in IS Research,"
MIS Quarterly (31:4), pp. 623-656.
Prahalad, Coimbatore Krishnarao, and Venkat Ramaswamy. "The future of competition."
Harvard Business School Press, Boston, MA (2004)
Reddy, Srinivas K. and John A. Czepiel (1999), ‘‘Measuring and Modeling the Effects of Longterm Buyer-Seller Relationships in Corporate Financial Services Markets,’’ Journal of Business
Research, 46 (3), pp. 235-244.
Roberts, Nicholas, and Jason Thatcher. "Conceptualizing and testing formative constructs:
tutorial and annotated example." ACM SIGMIS Database 40, no. 3 (2009): 9-39.
Rust, Roland T., Tim Ambler, Gregory S. Carpenter, V. Kumar, and Rajendra K. Srivastava
(2004), “Measuring Marketing Productivity: Current Knowledge and Future Directions,” Journal
of Marketing, 68 (October), 76–89.
Sheth, Jagdish N., and Can Uslay. "Implications of the revised definition of marketing: from
exchange to value creation." Journal of Public Policy & Marketing (2007): 302-307.
Sheth, Jagdish N., and Atul Parvatiyar. Handbook of relationship marketing. Thousand Oaks,
CA: Sage Publications, 2000.
Sheth, Jagdish N., and Atul Parvatiyar. "Relationship marketing in consumer markets:
antecedents and consequences." Journal of the Academy of marketing Science 23, no. 4
(1995): 255-271.
Sheth, Jagdish N., and Atul Parvatiyar. "Evolving relationship marketing into a discipline."
Journal of Relationship Marketing 1, no. 1 (2002): 3-16.
Sheth, Jagdish N., Rajendra S. Sisodia, Roger A. Kerin et al. "Marketing renaissance:
opportunities and imperatives for improving marketing thought, practice, and infrastructure."
The Journal of Marketing 69, no. 4 (2005): 1-25.

128
Simatupang, Togar M., and Ramaswami Sridharan. "The collaborative supply
chain." International Journal of Logistics Management, The 13, no. 1 (2002): 15-30.
Sobel, Andrew, and Jagdish Sheth. Clients for Life: How Great Professionals Develop
Breakthrough Relationships. Simon & Schuster, 2001.
Spekman, Robert; Wesley Johnston ,“Relationship Management: Managing the Selling and
Buying Interface”; Journal of Business Research); 1986 Vol. 14 Issue December, 15p.
Document Type: article
Stone, Sly, “Everyday People” (1969)
Storbacka, Kaj, Tore Strandvik, and Christian Grönroos. "Managing customer relationships for
profit: the dynamics of relationship quality."International journal of service industry
management 5, no. 5 (1994): 21-38.
Storbacka, Kai (2012) "Strategic account management programs: alignment of design elements
and management practices", Journal of Business & Industrial Marketing, Vol. 27 Iss: 4, pp.259 274
Sullivan, Ursula Y., Robert M. Peterson, and Vijaykumar Krishnan. "Value creation and firm sales
performance: The mediating roles of strategic account management and relationship
perception." Industrial Marketing Management 41, no. 1 (2012): 166-173.
Sven, Björn, Mark van de Vijver, and Bart Vos. "Managing and developing key supplier
relationships: An introduction to the special issue, discussion and implications." Industrial
Marketing Management(2013).
Tzempelikos, Nektarios, and Spiros Gounaris. "Approaching Key Account Management from a
long-term perspective." Journal of Strategic Marketing ahead-of-print (2013): 1-20.
Sirdeshmukh, Deepak, Jagdip Singh, and Barry Sabol. "Consumer trust, value, and loyalty in
relational exchanges." The Journal of Marketing (2002): 15-37.
Van de Ven, Andrew H. (1976), "On the Nature, Formation, and Maintenance of Relations
Among Organizations," The Academy of Management Review, I (October), 24-36.
Vargo, S.L. and Akaka, M.A. (2009), “Service-dominant logic as a foundation for service science:
clarifications”, Service Science, Vol. 1 No. 1, pp. 32-41.
Vargo, Stephen and Robert F. Lusch (2004), “Evolving to a New Dominant Logic for Marketing,”
Journal of Marketing, 68 (January), 1–17.
Vargo, Stephen L., Paul P. Maglio, and Melissa Archpru Akaka. "On value and value co-creation:
A service systems and service logic perspective." European management journal 26, no. 3
(2008): 145-152.
Verhoef, Peter C., Werner J. Reinartz, and Manfred Krafft. "Customer engagement as a new
perspective in customer management." Journal of Service Research 13, no. 3 (2010): 247-252.

129

Wasserman, Stanley; Dawn lacobucci , “Statistical analysis of discrete relational data”; British
Journal of Mathematical and Statistical Psychology); 1986 Vol. 39, 24p. Document Type: article;
(AN BJMSP.CI.DA.WASSERMAN.SADRD) [Citation Record]
Webster, Frederick E., Jr. (1992), “The Changing Role of Marketing in the Corporation,”
Journal of Marketing, (October), pp.1-17.
Wong, Charles & Ian F. Wilkinson & Louise Young, Towards an empirically based taxonomy of
buyer–seller
relations in business markets” Received: 16 April 2008 / Accepted: 8 February 2010 / Published
online: 24 March 2010 # Academy of Marketing Science 2010
Woodruff, R.B. and Gardial, S. (1996), Know Your Customers – New Approaches to
Understanding Customer Value and Satisfaction, Blackwell, Oxford.
Zeithaml, Valarie A., Roland T. Rust, and Katherine N. Lemon. "The customer pyramid: creating
and serving profitable customers." California Management Review 43, no. 4 (2001): 118-142.

